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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This is a Staff Consolidation Report supporting the Town of Innisfil’s Development 
Charges By-law 001-14 as adopted by Council on January 22, 2014. 
 
The Staff Consolidation Report is an update to the October 15, 2013 Town of 
Innisfil Development Charges Background Study reflecting the rates and policies 
adopted by Council as part of the process leading to the passage of By-law 001-14. 
 

BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 

 Hemson Consulting Ltd. was retained by the Town of Innisfil to complete a 
Development Charges (DC) Background Study. This Background Study 
provides the basis and background to update the Town’s development charges 
to accurately reflect the servicing needs of new development in the Town. 
 

 The Town of Innisfil levies two types of DCs for the recovery of 
development-related capital costs: 

• Town-wide DCs – for the recovery of development-related capital 
costs for the provision of library, fire, police, indoor recreation, parks, 
public works, municipal fleet, general government, and roads and 
related services. These costs are calculated and levied on a Town-wide 
uniform basis; and 

• Area-specific DCs – for the recovery of development-related capital 
costs for the provision of water and sewer services. These costs are 
calculated and levied on an area-specific basis, reflecting water and 
sewer service areas. 

 
 The Town currently administers the following DC by-laws: 

• By-law 020-09 to impose DCs for the recovery of water, sewer and 
roads and related capital costs; 

• By-law 086-09, as amended by By-law 096-12, to impose DCs for the 
recovery of Town-wide soft services; 

• By-law 089-09 to impose area-specific DCs for the recovery of water 
and roads infrastructure in the Innisfil Heights area; and 
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• By-law 139-12 to impose area-specific DCs for the recovery of water 
and sewer capital costs in the Friday Harbour area. 

 
 The Town now wishes to consolidate the four DC By-laws into one, and 

align the expiration date by passing one new DC by-law. The Town will need 
to pass the new DC by-law prior to the expiration date (February 3rd, 2014) of 
By-law 020-09. 

 This Background Study examines the development-related capital costs for 
all Town-wide and area-specific services and calculates revised charges in 
compliance with the provisions of the Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA) 
and its associated regulation O. Reg. 82/98. 

 
 The Town needs to continue implementing DCs to help fund capital projects 

throughout Innisfil so that development continues to be serviced in a fiscally 
responsible manner. The calculated changes to the development charges rates 
are required in order to reflect the revised costs associated with the 
infrastructure requirements. 

 

STUDY CONSISTENT WITH DEVELOPMENT CHARGES LEGISLATION 

 The DCA allows municipalities in Ontario to recover for development-
related capital costs arising from new development. 
 

 The DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that a DC background study be prepared 
in which development charges are determined with reference to: 

• A forecast of the amount, type and location of residential and non-
residential development anticipated in the Town; 
 

• The average capital service levels provided in the Town over the ten 
year period immediately preceding the preparation of the background 
study; 
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• A review of future capital projects, including an analysis of gross 
expenditures, funding sources, and net expenditures incurred or to be 
incurred by the Town to provide for the expected development, 
including the determination of the DC eligible and non-DC-eligible 
components of the capital projects; and 
 

• An examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the 
capital infrastructure required for each service to which the 
development charges by-laws would relate. 

 This report identifies the development-related capital costs which are 
attributable to development that is forecast to occur in the Town. The costs 
are apportioned to types of development (residential, non-residential) in a 
manner that reflects the increase in the need for each service attributable to 
each type of development. 

 

DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 

 The development forecast utilized in this DC Background Study is consistent 
with the 2031 targets contained in Schedule 7 of the Provincial Growth Plan. 
The residential forecast also includes the development related to the Friday 
Harbour resort area and also the Sleeping Lion settlement area in Alcona 
South. 
 

 A ten-year planning horizon is utilized for all Town-wide soft services. The 
development forecast for the 10 year study period, 2013–2022, estimates that 
the number of dwelling units will increase by roughly 4,000 new households. 
This translates into a population of nearly 9,900 in these newly constructed 
units. The Census population growth (net of Census undercount) is forecast 
to increase by roughly 8,700 persons in the same ten-year planning horizon. 
 

 The planning horizon of 2013-2031 is utilized for all of the engineered 
services. The total number of dwellings expected to be constructed in this 
period is roughly 11,500, which will accommodate a population in new 
dwellings of approximately 32,300. The overall Census change in population 
will be roughly 24,900. 
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 The Town’s employment is forecast to grow by approximately 1,700 
employees over the next ten years and 4,000 to ultimate development. This 
employment growth is projected to generate about 103,500 square metres of 
new non-residential building space between 2013 and 2022 and 245,300 
square metres to ultimate development (2031). 

 
 The following is a summary of the projected growth for the Town: 
 

 
Table 1 

Development Forecast 

  Existing 2013 – 2022 2013 - 2031 

RESIDENTIAL FORECAST As At 
Growth Total at Mid-

Year 2022 
Growth Total at Mid-

Year 2031 
  

Mid-Year 
2012 

 
Households 

  
12,442 

  
4,020 

 
16,462 

  
11,490  

 
23,932 

 
Population 

 

   Census 33,345 8,721 42,066 24,921 58,266
   In New Households 9,864 32,301 

 

       

  Existing 2013 – 2022 2013 – 2031 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 
FORECAST 

As At 
Mid-Year 

2012 
Growth Total at Mid-

Year 2022 
Growth Total at Mid-

Year 2031 
  
 
Non-Residential Building 
Space (sq.m)  

  
103,480 

 

 
245,320 

 

Employment 9,058 1,659 10,717 4,042 13.100 
  

 

THE TOWN HAS AN EXTENSIVE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST 
FOR THE PROVISION OF ELIGIBLE SERVICES 

Soft Services 2013 – 2022 

 Town staff, in collaboration with Hemson Consulting, has developed a 
development-related capital forecast setting out projects that are required to 
service the anticipated growth. The development-related capital programs are 
based on a ten-year planning period from 2013 to 2022. 
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 The gross cost of the Town’s development-related capital forecast for all 
services amounts to $84.52 million and provides for a wide range of 
infrastructure additions. Of the $84.52 million, approximately $34.97 million 
has been identified as eligible for recovery through development charges over 
the 2013–2022 planning period. 
 

 The DCA requires that development-related net capital costs for soft services 
be reduced by 10 per cent when calculating the applicable development 
charges for these services. The 10 per cent share of development-related net 
capital costs not included in the development charges calculations must be 
funded from non-development charges sources. In total, about $3.51 million 
is identified as the required 10 per cent reduction. 
 

 Non-development charges funding for replacement portions of the capital 
program and for portions of development-related capital projects that benefit 
existing development have been identified. Replacement or benefit to 
existing shares amount to $7.28 million. 
 

 A share of the capital program is for portions of projects that relate to 
development in the post-2022 period (which will be considered for recovery 
in future development charges studies subject to service level considerations). 
In total, about $37.70 million falls within this definition. 

 
 Available DC reserve funds, in the amount of $1.06 million, have been 

identified in each capital forecast to fund development-related infrastructure. 
 

 The following is a summary of the development-related capital forecast for all 
soft services. 
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Table 2 
Summary of Capital Forecast for Soft Services 

 

 
 

 Details regarding the capital programs for each individual service are 
provided in Appendix B of this report. 

 
Engineered Services 2013 – 2031 

 The development-related capital program for roads and related, water and 
wastewater services is based on a build-out planning period from 2013 to 
2031. 
 

 The roads and related capital program provides for the expansion of the 
capacity of the road network, multiuse pathways, signalizations at various 
intersections, studies, and recovery of past committed infrastructure 
improvements in Innisfil. The DC capital forecast for this service is based 
upon the 2013 Transportation Master Plan. 
 

 The total gross cost of the roads and related capital program totals $250.32 
million. After removing the share of the program that benefits the existing 
development within the Town ($88.64 million), $161.67 million is identified 
as recoverable under the development charges calculation. Details regarding 

Service Gross DC Eligible 
Cost Costs for Recovery

($000) ($000)

LIBRARY BOARD $17,637.9 $3,369.1

FIRE SERVICES $9,060.2 $4,402.1

POLICE SERVICES $3,016.6 $1,491.5

INDOOR RECREATION $21,237.2 $14,586.2

PARKS $12,139.8 $6,052.7

PUBLIC WORKS $13,200.0 $2,092.5

MUNICIPAL FLEET $4,661.4 $768.9

GENERAL GOVERNMENT $3,570.3 $2,212.2

Total $84,523.5 $34,975.3
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the capital program for roads and related services can be found in Appendix 
C. 
 

 The capital program for the Town’s water distribution and supply system 
amounts to $154.33 million. After removing the share of the capital program 
that will be funded directly be developer contributions ($32.18 million), and 
a small portion of the program that is deemed to be a replacement share 
($5.49 million), $116.66 million is recoverable through development charges. 
Full details regarding the water distribution system and the water supply and 
treatment costs can be found in Appendix D. The DC capital forecast for this 
service is based upon the 2012 Water and Wastewater Master Servicing Plan. 
 

 The total estimated amount for the wastewater collection and treatment 
system is $201.37 million. After removing the share of the capital program 
that will be funded directly be developer contributions ($7.39 million), and 
the portion of the program that is deemed to be a replacement share ($3.88 
million), $190.10 million is identified as recoverable through development 
charges. Appendix D displays further details regarding the Town’s wastewater 
treatment and wastewater collection costs. The DC capital forecast for this 
service is based upon the 2012 Water and Wastewater Master Servicing Plan. 

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE CALCULATED WITH FULL REFERENCE TO THE DCA 

 Development charges rates have been established under the parameters and 
limitations of the DCA. This study provides the rationale and basis for the 
calculated rates. 

 
 A Town-wide uniform cost recovery approach is used to calculate 

development charges for the roads and related and soft services. Uniform 
residential and non-residential charges are levied throughout the Town for 
these services. 
 

 An area-specific cost recovery approach is used to calculate development 
charges for residential water and sewer rates. A Town-wide uniform cost 
approach for non-residential water and sewer rates has been implemented. 
 

 It should be noted that the Town will levy ten area-specific residential 
charges, consistent with the servicing methodology included in the Water 
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and Wastewater Master Servicing Plan. This includes four new service areas 
that will be introduced in the new draft DC by-law. 
 

 The calculated charges are the maximum charges the Town may adopt. 
Lower charges can be approved; however, this will require a reduction in the 
capital plan and reduced service levels or financing from other sources, most 
likely property taxes. 

 
 The fully calculated residential charges are recommended to vary by unit 

type, reflecting the difference in occupancy patterns expected in various unit 
types and the associated differences in demand that would be placed on Town 
services. 

 
 The following is a summary of the fully calculated development charges for 

the uniform Town-wide development charges: 
 
 

Table 3 
Calculated Town-wide Residential Development Charges 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Service

Library Board $420.07 $1,280 $1,197 $798 $609

Fire Services $449.22 $1,369 $1,280 $854 $651

Police Services $203.63 $621 $580 $387 $295

Indoor Recreation $2,011.50 $6,130 $5,733 $3,822 $2,917

Parks $685.62 $2,089 $1,954 $1,303 $994

Public Works $208.64 $636 $595 $396 $303

Municipal Fleet $79.24 $241 $226 $151 $115

General Government $210.73 $642 $601 $400 $306

Subtotal Town-Wide Soft Services $4,268.65 $13,008 $12,166 $8,111 $6,190

Roads and Related $4,523.11 $13,783 $12,891 $8,594 $6,559

Total Town-Wide Services $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

(1) Based on Persons Per Unit Of: 3.05                 2.85                 1.90                 1.45                 

Apartments
Bachelor or 1 

Bedroom

Apartments
2+ Bedrooms

Rows & Other 
Multiples

Residential Charge By Unit Type (1)
 Adjusted

 Charge Per 
Capita 

Singles &
Semis
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Table 4 
Calculated Town-wide Non-Residential Development Charges 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Service

Library Board $0.00

Fire Services $7.17

Police Services $3.23

Indoor Recreation $0.00

Parks $0.00

Public Works $3.33

Municipal Fleet $1.27

General Government $3.36

Subtotal Town-Wide Soft Services $18.36

Roads and Related $71.98

Total Town-Wide Services $90.34

 Non-
Residential 
Charge per 

Square Metre 
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Table 5 
Calculated Area-Specific Development Charges 

 

Service

Alcona

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $2,351 $2,199 $1,466 $1,119 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $7,142 $6,679 $4,453 $3,398 $52.71

Total Charge in Alcona $36,284 $33,935 $22,624 $17,266 $180.84

Lefroy

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $6,063 $5,670 $3,780 $2,885 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $7,668 $7,172 $4,781 $3,649 $52.71

Total Charge in Lefroy $40,522 $37,899 $25,266 $19,283 $180.84

Gilford

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $4,661 $4,359 $2,906 $2,218 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $27,000 $25,252 $16,835 $12,848 $52.71

Total Charge in Gilford $58,452 $54,668 $36,446 $27,815 $180.84

Cookstown

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $6,753 $6,315 $4,210 $3,213 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $4,805 $4,494 $2,996 $2,286 $52.71

Total Charge in Cookstown $38,349 $35,866 $23,911 $18,248 $180.84

Innisfil Heights

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $7,925 $7,412 $4,942 $3,771 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $9,091 $8,503 $5,668 $4,326 $52.71

Total Charge in Innisfil Heights $43,807 $40,972 $27,315 $20,846 $180.84

Friday Harbour

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $2,008 $1,878 $1,252 $955 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $7,078 $6,620 $4,413 $3,368 $52.71

Total Charge in Friday Harbour $35,877 $33,555 $22,370 $17,072 $180.84

Big Bay Point Shoreline

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $2,359 $2,206 $1,471 $1,122 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $25,489 $23,839 $15,893 $12,129 $52.71

Total Charge in Big Bay Point Shore $54,639 $51,102 $34,069 $26,000 $180.84

Stroud

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $2,295 $2,147 $1,431 $1,092 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $14,337 $13,409 $8,939 $6,822 $52.71

Total Charge in Stroud $43,423 $40,613 $27,075 $20,663 $180.84

Churchill

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $10,513 $9,833 $6,555 $5,003 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $12,145 $11,359 $7,572 $5,779 $52.71

Total Charge in Churchill $49,449 $46,249 $30,832 $23,531 $180.84

Alcona South

Town-wide Charge $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749 $90.34

Water $2,351 $2,199 $1,466 $1,119 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $6,760 $6,322 $4,215 $3,217 $52.71

Total Charge in Alcona South $35,902 $33,578 $22,386 $17,085 $180.84

Apartments
Bachelor or 1 

Bedroom

Apartments
2+ Bedrooms

Rows & Other 
Multiples

Residential Charge By Unit Type (1)

Singles &
Semis

 Non-
Residential 
Charge per 

Square Metre 
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NEWLY CALCULATED DC RATES ARE HIGHER THAN CURRENT RATES 

 The fully calculated residential charge for a fully serviced single or semi-
detached unit in Alcona is $36,284, which represents a 14 per cent increase 
from the Town’s current charge in Alcona of $31,829. 
 

 The change from the current charge to the fully calculated residential charge 
in the other service areas range from a decrease of 10 per cent in Gilford, to 
an increase of 34 per cent in Innisfil Heights. The new service areas (Big Bay 
Point Shoreline, Stroud, and Churchill) previously did not have DCs for 
water and sewer and those service areas see a sharper increase in the 
calculated charge. 

 
 The calculated non-residential charge of $180.84 per square metre of gross 

floor area represents a 23 per cent increase from the Town’s current non-
residential, non-industrial charge of $147.61 per square metre. The service 
areas which previously did not levy a water and/or sewer charge experience 
sharper increases in the calculated charge. 

 

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY-LAW PRACTICES AND COLLECTION POLICIES 

 As required under the DCA, the Town should codify any rules regarding 
application of the by-laws and any exemptions within the development 
charges by-laws proposed for adoption. 

 
 The proposed draft by-law sets out the rules to determine development 

charges applicable in any particular case. Rules for exemptions are also 
outlined in the proposed draft by-law. 

 
 It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital 

program included in this background study, subject to annual review through 
the Town’s normal capital budget process. 
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I INTRODUCTION 

The Development Charges Act, 1997 (DCA) and its associated Ontario Regulation 
82/98 (O. Reg. 82/98) allow municipalities in Ontario to recover development-
related capital costs from new development. The Town of Innisfil Development 
Charges (DC) Background Study is presented as part of a process to establish a DC 
by-law that complies with this legislation. 

The Town of Innisfil is experiencing significant residential growth pressure and is 
also an attractive location for a variety of non-residential development. The 
anticipated growth in Innisfil will increase the demand on all Town services. The 
Town wishes to implement development charges to fund capital projects related to 
growth in Innisfil so that development continues to be serviced in a fiscally 
responsible manner. 

When a development charges by-law is proposed, the DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 
require that a development charges background study be prepared in support of the 
proposed changes with reference to: 

 A forecast of the amount, type and location of development anticipated in 
the Town; 
 

 The average capital service levels provided in the Town over the ten-year 
period immediately preceding the preparation of the background study; 
 

 A review of future capital projects, including an analysis of gross 
expenditures, funding sources, and net expenditures incurred, or to be 
incurred, by the Town or its local boards to provide for the expected 
development, including the determination of the growth and non-
development-related components of the capital projects; and 

 
 An examination of the long-term capital and operating costs for the capital 

infrastructure required for each service to which the development charges by-
laws would relate. 

This study identifies the development-related net capital costs attributable to 
development that is forecast to occur in the Town. The costs are apportioned to 
types of development (residential and non-residential) in a manner that reflects the 
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increase in the need for each service attributable to each type of development. The 
study therefore calculates development charges for each type of development. 

The DCA provides for a period of public review and comment regarding the 
calculated development charges. This process includes considering and responding to 
comments received by members of the public about the calculated charges. Following 
completion of this process, and in accordance with the DCA and Council’s review of 
this study, it is intended that Council will pass a new DC by-law for the Town. 

The remainder of this study sets out the information and analysis upon which the 
calculated development charges are based. 

Section II designates the services for which the development charges are calculated 
and the areas within the Town to which the development charges will apply. It also 
briefly reviews the methodologies that have been used in this background study. 

Section III presents a summary of the forecast residential and non-residential 
development which is expected to occur within the Town over two planning 
periods; a ten-year period from 2013 to 2022 for soft services, and the build-out 
period from 2013 to 2031 for engineered services. 

Section IV summarizes the ten-year historic average capital service levels that have 
been attained in the Town which form the basis for the development charges 
calculations. 

In Section V, the development-related capital forecasts that have been developed by 
Town staff that are based on various Master Servicing Plans and capital budgeting 
documents are reviewed. 

Section VI summarizes the calculation of applicable development charges and the 
resulting calculated development charges by class and type of development. This 
section also provides a comparison of calculated total development charges rates for 
the Town with rates currently being levied in the Town. 

Section VII provides a discussion of other issues and considerations including by-law 
rules and policies. 
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II THE METHODOLOGY USES A TOWN-WIDE AND AN 
AREA-SPECIFIC APPROACH TO ALIGN DEVELOPMENT-
RELATED COSTS AND BENEFITS 

Several key steps are required when calculating any development charge. However, 
specific circumstances arise in each municipality which must be reflected in the 
calculation. In this study, therefore, we have tailored our approach to the Town of 
Innisfil’s unique circumstances. The approach to the calculated development charges 
is focused on providing a reasonable alignment of development-related costs with the 
development that necessitates them. This study uses both a Town-wide and area-
specific approach in the cost recovery calculations. The approach used herein is 
consistent with Innisfil’s 2008 and 2009 Development Charges Background Studies. 
The Background Study provides an update to the historic service levels and the cost 
of providing future development-related capital infrastructure. 

 

A. BOTH TOWN-WIDE AND AREA-SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE 
PROPOSED 

Innisfil provides a range of services to the community it serves and has a sizeable 
inventory of facilities, land, infrastructure, vehicles and equipment. The DCA 
provides the Town with flexibility when defining services that will be included in 
the development charges by-laws, provided that the other provisions of the Act and 
Regulations are met. The DCA also permits the Town to designate, in its by-laws, the 
areas within which the development charges shall be imposed. The charges may 
apply to all lands in the Town or to other designated development areas as specified 
in the by-laws. 

1. Services Based on a Town-Wide Approach 

For the soft and roads and related services, a range of capital infrastructure is 
available throughout the Town. All Town residents and employees have access to 
this infrastructure. As new development occurs, new infrastructure will need to be 
added so that overall service levels in the Town do not decline. A widely accepted 
method of sharing the development-related capital costs for such Town services is to 
apportion them over all new growth anticipated in the Town. 
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The following services are included in the Town-wide development charges 
calculations: 

 Library Board 
 Fire Services 
 Police Services 
 Indoor Recreation 
 Parks 
 Public Works 
 Municipal Fleet 
 General Government 
 Roads and Related 

These services form a reasonable basis in which to plan and administer the Town-
wide development charges. It is noted that the analysis of each of these services 
examines the individual capital facilities and equipment that constitute it. The 
resulting development charges for these services would be imposed against all 
development anywhere in the Town. 

2. Services Based on an Area-Specific Approach 

For some services the Town provides, the need for development-related capital 
additions to support anticipated development is more localized. For such services 
where costs and benefits are more localized, an alternative technique – the area-
specific approach – is employed. The area-specific charges relate to the provision of 
water distribution and sewage collection. The area-specific charges are consistent 
with the Town’s existing development charges for such works. The water distribution 
and sewage collection systems require different additional, identifiable and 
independent projects in order to provide for anticipated development. The area-
specific approach is applied to water and sewer services to more closely align the 
capital costs for these services with the particular areas that will be serviced by the 
required infrastructure. 

Special area-specific development charges are therefore calculated for:  

 Water Services 
 Sewer Services 
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The area-specific approach for these services reflects the fact that the demand for, 
and benefit from, the projects is much more localized than that for other Town 
services. Area-specific charges result in a more accurate distribution of costs among 
developers than the Town-wide approach. The included geographic areas coincide 
with the specific services areas for each water and sewer project. The area-specific 
approach also facilitates front-end financing arrangements for the designated services 
if the Town chooses to use the front-ending provisions of the DCA. As an 
alternative, the area-specific charges also facilitate the use of developer group 
agreements. 

 

B. KEY STEPS WHEN DETERMINING DEVELOPMENT CHARGES FOR FUTURE 
GROWTH-RELATED PROJECTS 

Several key steps are required when calculating development charges for future 
development-related projects. They are summarized below. 

1. Development Forecast 

The first step in the methodology requires that a development forecast be prepared 
for the ten-year study period from 2013 to 2022, and to build-out or ultimate 
development in 2031. The forecast of the future residential and non-residential 
development used in this study is based on the 2031 targets contained in Schedule 7 
of Places to Grow, the known settlements of Friday Harbour resort area and Sleeping 
Lion, and discussions with Town staff. 

For the residential portion of the forecast, the total Census change in population 
determines the need for additional facilities and provides the foundation for the 
development-related capital forecast. 

The non-residential portion of the forecast estimates the amount of building space to 
be developed in the Town over the planning periods. The forecast is based on the 
projected increase in employment levels and the anticipated amount of new building 
space required to accommodate it. 

2. Service Categories and Historic Service Levels 

The DCA states that the increase in the need for service attributable to anticipated 
development: 
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 ... must not include an increase that would result in the level of service exceeding the 
average level of that service provided in the Town over the 10-year period immediately 
preceding the preparation of the background study...(s. 5. (1) 4.) 

 
Historic ten-year average service levels thus form the basis for the development 
charges calculation. A review of the Town’s capital service levels for buildings, land, 
vehicles, equipment and others has therefore been prepared as a reference for the 
calculation so that the portion of future capital projects that may be included in the 
development charges can be determined. The historic service levels used in this 
study have been calculated based on the period from 2003 to 2012. 

For the engineered services of water and wastewater, historic service levels are less 
applicable and reference is made to the Town’s engineering standards as well as 
Provincial health or environmental requirements. 

3. Development-Related Capital Forecast and Analysis of Net Capital Costs to Be 
Included in the Development Charges 

A development-related capital forecast has been prepared by Town staff as part of 
the study. The forecast identifies development-related projects and their gross and 
net costs, after allowing for capital grants, subsidies or other contributions as required 
by the DCA s.5.(2). The capital forecast provides another cornerstone upon which 
development charges are based. The DCA requires that the increase in the need for 
service attributable to the anticipated development may include an increase: 

 ... only if the council of the Town has indicated that it intends to ensure that 
such an increase in need will be met. (s. 5. (1) 3.) 

 

S. 5. (1) 4. and s. 5. (2). require that the development charges be calculated on the 
lesser of the historic ten-year average service levels or the service levels embodied in 
the future plans of the Town. The development-related capital forecast prepared for 
this study ensures that development charges are only imposed to help pay for projects 
that have been or are intended to be purchased or built in order to accommodate 
future anticipated development. It is not sufficient in the calculation of development 
charges merely to have had the service in the past. There must also be a 
demonstrated commitment to continue to emplace facilities or infrastructure in the 
future. In this regard, Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

 For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of a 
Town has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the need for 
service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official plan, 
capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and the 
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plan, forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has been 
approved by the council. 

 
For some projects in the development-related capital forecast, a portion of the 
project may confer benefits to existing residents. As required by the DCA, s. 5. (1) 
6., these portions of projects and their associated net costs are the funding 
responsibility of the Town from non-development charges sources. The amount of 
financing for such non-growth shares of projects is also identified as part of the 
preparation of the development-related capital forecast. 

There is also a requirement in the DCA to reduce the applicable development 
charges by the amount of any “uncommitted excess capacity” that is available for a 
service. Such capacity is available to partially meet the future servicing requirements. 
Adjustments are made in the analysis to meet this requirement of the Act. 

Finally, when calculating development charges, the development-related net capital 
costs must be reduced by ten per cent for all services except engineered and 
emergency services, such as roads and related or fire (DCA, s. 5. (1) 8). The ten per 
cent discount is applied to the other services, e.g. Library Board and Indoor 
Recreation, and the resulting financing responsibility from non-development charges 
sources is identified. 

4. Attribution to Types of Development 

The next step in the determination of development charges is the allocation of the 
development-related net capital costs between the residential and the non-
residential sectors. In the Town of Innisfil, the allocation is based on the projected 
changes in population and employment over the planning periods, the anticipated 
demand for services and other relevant factors. 

The residential component of the development charges is applied to different 
housing types based on average occupancy factors. The non-residential component is 
applied on the basis of gross building space in square metres. 

5. Final Adjustment 

The final determination of the development charges results from adjustments made 
to development-related net capital costs for each service and sector resulting from a 
cash flow analysis that takes account of the timing of projects and receipt of 
development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are therefore accounted 
for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA.  
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III DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 

The Development Charges Act (DCA) requires the Town to estimate “the anticipated 
amount, type and location of development” for which development charges may be 
imposed. The development forecast must cover both residential and non-residential 
development and be specific enough with regards to quantum, type, location and 
timing of development to allow the Town to prepare a reasonable development-
related capital program. 
 
The forecast is based on Census years and is translated into the time periods required 
for DC purposes, generally pro-rating the census periods to the DC time period. A 
ten year development forecast, from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2022, has been used 
for all the development charge eligible soft services in the Town. The planning 
period from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2031 (or Official Plan built-out) has been 
utilized for the engineered services. 
 
The residential development forecast is primarily based on the 2031 population and 
employment targets contained in Schedule 7 of the Provincial Growth Plan. The 
2031 target population for the Town of Innisfil is 53,760 (net of Census 
undercount). As indicated in the recently completed Transportation Master Plan 
and confirmed by Town planning staff, the “Sleeping Lion” settlement area is 
assumed to be built-out by 2022. The population growth associated with the build-
out of this settlement includes an additional 4,500 persons that is over and above the 
Schedule 7 targets. This population has been included in the Town’s 2031 Census 
population figure of 58,260. 
 
It should also be noted that development in another settlement, the Friday Harbour 
resort area, was not accounted for in the Schedule 7 Census population targets but 
will proceed and build-out prior to 2022. As it is a resort area, none of the 1,600 
proposed Friday Harbour units will have any associated Census population and it will 
be all seasonal population. The 1,600 units, however, have been included in the DC 
forecast in the first ten-year planning period as it is anticipated the Friday Harbour 
units will be levied a DC. 
 
The population and household growth determines the need for additional facilities 
and provides the foundation for the development-related capital program. Table 1 
summarizes the population and household growth forecast. The table shows that the 
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Town’s Census population is forecast to increase by roughly 8,720 over the ten-year 
planning period, and by approximately 24,920 to 2031. The number of dwellings will 
increase by 4,020 over the ten-year period and by 11,490 to 2031. 
 
In addition to the net population forecast, a forecast of “population in new units” 
that will result from the addition of new housing units has been made. Population 
growth in new units is estimated by applying the following PPUs to the housing unit 
forecast: 3.05 for single and semi-detached units; 2.85 for rows and other multiples; 
and 1.81 for apartments. The forecasted persons in newly constructed units are based 
upon the historical time series of population growth in housing in the last ten year 
census period (1996-2006) and adjusted by a factor for new units. In total, 9,860 is 
the forecasted population in new dwelling units over the ten-year planning period 
and 32,300 is forecasted to 2031. 
 
Non-residential development charges are calculated on a per square metre of gross 
floor area (GFA) basis. Therefore, as per the DCA, a forecast of non-residential 
building space has been developed. As with the residential forecast, a ten-year 
development forecast, from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2022, has been used for all 
soft services in the Town. The planning period from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2031 
(or Official Plan built-out) has been utilized for the engineered services. 
 
Employment densities have been used to convert the employment forecast into 
building space estimates. The following densities, by employment type, have been 
utilized in this Study: 
 
Population-Related:  50.0 square metres per employee 
Employment Land:  80.0 square metres per employee 
Rural Based:    0.0 square metres per employee 
 
A summary of the GFA forecasts is provided in Table 1. The total GFA growth is 
forecast at 103,480 square metres over the ten-year period with an accompanying 
employment growth of 1,660. Over the longer planning period to 2031, it is 
forecasted that 4,040 new employees will be accommodated in 245,320 square metres 

of new non-residential GFA. 

Table 1 provides a summary of the residential and non-residential growth forecast 
used in this analysis.  
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IV HISTORIC CAPITAL SERVICE LEVELS 

The DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that the development charges be set at a level 
no higher than the average service level provided in the Town over the ten-year 
period immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service-
by-service basis. 

For non-engineered services (Library Board, Indoor Recreation, etc.) the legislative 
requirement is met by documenting service levels for the preceding ten years: in this 
case, for the period from 2003 to 2012. Typically, service levels for non-engineered 
services are measured as a ratio of inputs per capita, per household, or inputs per 
population and employment. 

O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when defining and determining historic service levels 
both the quantity and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, 
the service levels are initially established in quantitative terms. For example, service 
levels for buildings are presented in terms of square feet per unit. The qualitative 
aspect is introduced by consideration of the monetary value of a facility or service. In 
the case of buildings, for example, the cost would be shown in terms of dollars per 
square foot to replace or construct a facility of the same quality. This approach helps 
to ensure that the development-related capital facilities that are to be charged to 
new growth reflect not only the quantity (number and size) but also the quality 
(value or cost) of services provided by the Town in the past. Both the quantitative 
and qualitative aspects of service levels used in the current analysis are based on 
information provided by Town staff. This information is generally based on historical 
records and the Town’s and surrounding municipalities’ experience with costs to 
acquire or construct similar facilities, equipment and infrastructure. 

Table 2 summarizes service levels for all services included in the development 
charges calculations. Appendix B provides detailed historical inventory data upon 
which the calculation of service levels is based for the general and roads and related 
services. 
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TABLE 2

TOWN OF INNISFIL
SUMMARY OF AVERAGE HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 2003 - 2012

Service

1.0 LIBRARY BOARD $429.24 per capita
Buildings $256.52 per capita
Land $31.38 per capita
Materials $112.65 per capita
Furniture And Equipment $28.69 per capita

2.0 FIRE SERVICES $1,095.06 per household
Buildings $492.90 per household
Land $89.11 per household
Furniture & Equipment $126.58 per household
Vehicles $386.47 per household

3.0 POLICE SERVICES $143.69 per population & employment
Buildings $69.86 per population & employment
Land $10.61 per population & employment
Equipment $28.16 per population & employment
Personal Police Equipment $26.63 per population & employment
Vehicles $8.43 per population & employment

4.0 INDOOR RECREATION $1,858.37 per capita
Major Facilities $1,593.04 per capita
Land $228.85 per capita
Furniture & Equipment $36.48 per capita

5.0 PARKS $1,012.89 per capita
Parkland $329.86 per capita
Park Facilities $204.11 per capita
Special Facilities $478.92 per capita

6.0 PUBLIC WORKS $201.59 per population & employment
Buildings $103.40 per population & employment
Land $38.20 per population & employment
Paved Surface $40.14 per population & employment
Furniture And Equipment $19.85 per population & employment

7.0 MUNICIPAL FLEET $194.56 per population & employment
By-Law $0.52 per population & employment
Building Services $3.82 per population & employment
Parks $38.10 per population & employment
Water $7.95 per population & employment
Waste Water $6.81 per population & employment
Roads $137.36 per population & employment

2003 - 2012
Service Level

Indicator
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V DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST 

The DCA requires that the Council of a Town express its intent to provide future 
capital facilities at the level incorporated in the development charges calculation. As 
noted above in Section II, Ontario Regulation 82/98, s. 3 states that: 

 For the purposes of paragraph 3 of subsection 5 (1) of the Act, the council of a 
Town has indicated that it intends to ensure that an increase in the need for 
service will be met if the increase in service forms part of an official plan, 
capital forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council and the 
plan, forecast or similar expression of the intention of the council has been 
approved by the council. 

 

A. DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST IS PROVIDED FOR 
COUNCIL’S APPROVAL 

Based on the development forecast summarized in Section III and detailed in 
Appendix A, Town staff in collaboration with the consultant has developed a 
development-related capital forecast which sets out those projects that are required 
to service anticipated growth. For all soft services, the capital forecast covers the ten-
year period from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2022. As permitted by the DCA s. 5(1) 
4., the development charge for the engineered services is based on a longer planning 
horizon. 

One of the recommendations contained in this background study is for Council to 
adopt the development-related capital forecast developed for the purposes of the 
development charges calculation. It is assumed that future capital budgets and 
forecasts will continue to bring forward the capital projects presented here as they 
will be needed to service the anticipated growth in the Town. It is, however, 
acknowledged that changes to the forecast presented here may occur through the 
Town’s normal capital budget process. 

 

B. THE DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST FOR SOFT SERVICES 

A summary of the development-related capital forecast for soft services is presented 
in Table 3. The table shows that the gross cost of the Town’s capital forecast is 
estimated to be $84.52 million. No upper-tier government grants are anticipated in 
the ten-year planning period and thus, the full amount of the capital forecast is 
brought forth for development charges consideration. 
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Of this $84.52 million net municipal cost, approximately 25 per cent, or $21.24 
million, is related to capital works for Indoor Recreation. The Town is continuing to 
collect for the debenture repayments for the Innisfil Recreation Complex and the 
Cookstown Community Centre. These debentures total $16.04 million. The Indoor 
Recreation reserve fund balance is currently in a deficit position of $1.20 million and 
this is also included for recovery in the capital program. The sole new project in this 
capital program is a $4.0 million indoor soccer facility.  

The next largest capital program belongs to the Library Board. This capital program 
is recovering for the debt related to the Lakeshore and Cookstown branches. There is 
also a negative reserve fund balance. These total prior commitments amount to 
$3.17 million. The library board intends to expand the Lakeshore branch and also 
construct a new branch in Lefroy. Small equipment purchases and additional 
collection materials are also included in the forecast. The total forecast for Library 
amounts to $17.64 million. 

The capital forecast associated with Public Works envisions a land acquisition and 
construction of a new salt management facility for a total cost of $5.70 million. The 
construction of a new operations centre is also in the forecast for $7.50 million. 

The Parks capital forecast also recovers for prior commitments related to the sports 
field at the IRC, the Cookstown park and the negative reserve fund position. These 
prior commitments amount to $1.23 million. Various parkland development, 
addition of sports fields, trail developments, lighting for sports fields and park 
buildings are included in the DC capital forecast for a subtotal of $10.91 million. 

The capital program associated with Fire Services amounts to $9.06 million to 
provide for the replacement and expansion of Lefroy and Cookstown Stations, and 
the construction of a new station in Big Bay Point. Additional fire vehicles and the 
recovery of prior commitments including the Stroud station debt and the negative 
position of the reserve fund balance as also included. 

The Municipal Fleet additions are extensive at 40 new vehicles for $3.88 million. 
This forecast also recovers for past fleet purchases and for the negative reserve fund 
balance. The total forecast amounts to $4.66 million. 

The Police Services capital program primarily recovers for the debenture payments 
related to the South Simcoe Police Station. Other small equipment purchases and 
one new emergency response vehicle is included in the forecast. The police capital 
forecast amounts to $3.02 million. 
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The portion of the Town’s program which relates to the provision of development-
related studies is referred to as General Government which amounts to $3.57 
million. 

The capital forecast incorporates those projects identified to be related to 
development anticipated in the next ten years. It is not implied that all of these costs 
are to be recovered from new development by way of development charges (see the 
following Section VI). Portions of the capital forecast may be related to replacement 
of existing facilities, shares of projects that benefit the existing population or growth 
anticipated to occur beyond the 2013 – 2022 planning period. In addition to these 
reductions, the amounts shown in Table 3 have not been reduced by ten per cent for 
various general services as required by s. 5 (1) of the DCA. 

After these reductions, the remaining development-related capital costs are brought 
forward to the development charges calculation. Further details on the capital 
forecasts for each individual service category are available in Appendix B. 

 

C. THE GROWTH-RELATED CAPITAL FORECAST FOR ENGINEERED SERVICES 

Table 4 provides the development-related capital recoveries for the engineered 
services.  The Roads and Related capital program totals $250.32 million. Most of the 
roads capital program consists of road urbanizations, reconstructions, and new 
constructions. The balance of the roads program consists of multiuse paths, 
intersection signalizations, engineering studies, recovery of past commitments. No 
grants or subsidies have been identified to fund the roads program and as such, the 
net municipal cost remains at $250.32 million. The Roads and Related capital 
forecast is based upon the 2013 Transportation Master Plan. 

A summary of the Water capital forecast is also included in Table 4. In total, the 
program amounts to $154.33 million which recovers for expansions to the water 
treatment plant, watermains, water pumping stations and water storage facilities. 
Direct developer contributions for the water services in the amount of $32.18 
million have been identified and removed from DC calculation. The net municipal 
cost of the Water capital program is then reduced to $122.16 million. 

Finally, the Wastewater capital forecast is estimated to be $201.37 million. The 
largest component of this program is related to the treatment of wastewater which 
includes the stage three expansion to the Lakeshore water pollution control plant 
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(WPCP), and for an expansion to the Cookstown WPCP. Also included are various 
sewage pumping stations and forcemains, and sanitary sewer trunkmains. Direct 
developer contributions for the wastewater services in the amount of $7.38 million 
have been identified and removed from DC calculation. The net municipal cost of 
the Wastewater capital program is then reduced to $193.99 million. 

Details of the Water and Wastewater capital forecasts, which are based upon the 
2012 Water and Wastewater Master Servicing Plan, are included in Appendix D.

HEMSON

29



VI DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ARE CALCULATED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ACT 

This section summarizes the calculation of development charges for each service 
category and the resulting total development charge by type of development. For all 
services, the calculation of the “unadjusted” per capita (residential) and per square 
metre (non-residential) charges is reviewed. Adjustments to these amounts resulting 
from a cash flow analysis that accounts for interest earnings and borrowing costs are 
also discussed. 

For residential development, an adjusted total per capita amount is applied to 
different housing types on the basis of average occupancy factors. For non-residential 
development, the calculated development charges rates are based on gross floor area 
(GFA) of building space. 

It is noted that the calculation of the development charges does not include any 
provision for exemptions required under the DCA, for example, the exemption for 
enlargements of up to 50 per cent on existing industrial buildings. Such legislated 
exemptions, or other exemptions which Council may choose to provide, will result 
in a loss of development charges revenue for the affected types of development. Any 
such revenue loss may not be offset, however, by increasing other portions of the 
calculated charge. 

 

A. DEVELOPMENT CHARGES CALCULATION 

1. Unadjusted Residential and Non-Residential Development Charges Rates for 
Town-wide Soft Services 

A summary of the “unadjusted” residential and non-residential development charges 
for the Town-wide soft services is presented in Table 5. Further details of the 
calculation for each individual soft service category are available in Appendix B. 
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The capital forecast for soft services incorporates those projects identified to be 
related to growth anticipated in the next ten years. However, not all of the capital 
costs are to be recovered from new development by way of development charges. 
Table 5 shows that $7.28 million of the capital forecast relates to replacement of 
existing capital facilities or to shares of projects that provide benefit to the existing 
community. These portions of capital costs would have to be funded from 
fundraising, property taxes and other non-development charges revenue sources.  

An additional share of $1.06 million has been identified as available DC reserves and 
represents the revenues collected from previous development charges. This portion 
has been netted out of the chargeable capital costs. Another share of the forecast, 
$37.70 million, is either attributable to growth beyond the 2022 period (and can 
therefore only be recovered under future development charges studies) or represents 
a service level increase in the Town.  

The DCA, s. 5 (1) 8, requires that development-related net capital costs for “soft” 
services be reduced by 10 per cent in calculating the applicable development charges 
for these services. The 10 per cent share of development-related net capital costs not 
included in the development charges calculations must be funded from non-
development charges sources. In total, about $3.51 million is identified as the 
required 10 per cent reduction. 

The remaining $34.98 million is carried forward to the development charges 
calculation as a development-related cost. Of the development-related cost, $33.40 
million has been allocated to new residential development, and $1.58 million has 
been allocated to new non-residential development. This results in a charge of 
$3,385.68 per capita and $15.26 per square metre for the provision of soft services. 

2. Unadjusted Residential and Non-Residential Development Charges Rates for 
Roads and Related Services 

Table 6 presents the “unadjusted” residential and non-residential development 
charges for roads and related infrastructure. It shows that of the total net cost of the 
capital program estimated to be $250.32 million, $88.64 million is considered to 
replace existing infrastructure or to benefit the existing population. The table shows 
that no local shares or post period benefit shares have been deduction from the roads 
program. The remaining $161.67 million is carried forward to the development 
charges calculation as a development-related cost. Of the development-related cost, 
89 per cent, or $143.89 million, has been allocated to new residential development 
and 11 per cent, or $17.78 million, has been allocated to new non-residential 
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development. The unadjusted residential charge per capita for the provision of roads 
and related services is $4,454.63 per capita and $72.49 per square metre of gross floor 
area. 

3. Residential and Non-Residential Area-Specific Development Charges Rates for 
Water and Wastewater Services 

Keeping with past practices in which the Town levies its water and wastewater DC, 
the Town will continue with calculating and levying theses charges on an area-
specific basis. The area-specific cost recovery approach is used to calculate 
development charges for residential water and wastewater rates. A Town-wide 
uniform cost approach for non-residential water and wastewater rates has been 
implemented. There are currently six service areas that levy water and/or wastewater 
rates on an area-specific basis, and the new by-law proposes to create four new 
service areas. This results in ten area-specific residential development charges and 
one Town-wide uniform non-residential charge 

The net municipal cost of the watermains, water pumping stations and water storage 
facilities, $122.16 million, are allocated to the service areas based on benefitting 
shares of maximum day water demands (litres per day). These costs are then divided 
by the forecast max day water demand which yields a charge per cubic metre. The 
cost of the water treatment plant is divided by the total capacity available in the 
system which again yields a cost per cubic metre charge. These two charges are then 
added together, and factored up by a weighted max daily day per capita which yields 
a charge per capita used for the residential DC calculation. For the non-residential 
water charge, the total cost per cubic metre is factored up by the max day demand of 
0.0144 cubic metres per square metre of GFA. This then yields the non-residential 
water charge per square metre. 

It should be noted that the “net costs” shown on each of the service area capital 
programs are not entirely recoverable against future development charges. Existing 
users that will connect into the water system in the future will pay a capital 
connection fee, equivalent to that of the DC water rate. 

The wastewater costs are recovery on a similar methodology as the water costs. The 
net municipal cost of the sanitary sewers, sewage pumping stations and forcemains of 
$193.99 million are then allocated to the service areas based on benefitting shares of 
average day sewage flows (litres per day). These costs are then divided by the forecast 
serviced average day sewage flows which yields a collection charge per cubic metre. 
The cost of the wastewater treatment plant is divided by the total capacity available 
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in the system which again yields a cost per cubic metre charge. These two charges are 
then added together, and then factored up by a weighted average daily flow per 
capita which yields a charge used for the residential DC calculations. For the non-
residential charge, the total cost per cubic metre is factored up by the average day 
demand of 0.0056 cubic metres per square metre of GFA. This then yields the non-
residential wastewater charge per square metre. 

Tables 7 – 10 display the area-specific development charges calculations for water 
and wastewater services. Full details regarding water and wastewater services can be 
found in Appendix D. 

B. ADJUSTED RESIDENTIAL AND NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
CHARGES RATES  

Final adjustments to the “unadjusted” development charges rates are made through a 
cash flow analysis. The analysis, details of which are included in Appendix B for soft 
services and Appendix C for roads and related, considers the borrowing cost and 
interest earnings associated with the timing of expenditures and development 
charges receipts for each service category. Table 11 summarizes the results of the cash 
flow adjustments for the residential development charges rates. As shown, the 
adjusted per capita rate increases by $951.45 from $7,840.31 per capita to $8,791.76 
per capita after the cash flow analysis.  

Table 11 also provides the calculated rates by residential unit with the total Town-
wide charge per unit ranging from a high of $26,791 per unit for a single- and semi-
detached unit to a low of $12,749 per unit for bachelor and single-bedroom 
apartment units. 

Table 12 provides the total residential DC rates for each service area that includes 
the Town-wide charge, and also the water and sanitary sewerage DC, by unit type. 
The water and wastewater charges differ by service area, as the charges are a function 
of the capital needs and the flows generated by the works. The fully calculated DC 
rates for a single or semi-detached unit range from a low of $35,877 in the Friday 
Harbour resort area to a high of $58,452 in Gilford. 

Table 13 displays the change between the unadjusted and adjusted Town-wide non-
residential charges. The charge increases by $2.59 per square metre after cash flow 
considerations. Table 14 add the water and sanitary sewerage non-residential charges 
to the Town-wide charge. Since the non-residential charges are calculated on a 
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Alcona

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $771.47 $771.47 $2,351 $2,199 $1,466 $1,119

Sanitary Sewerage $2,343.63 $2,343.63 $7,142 $6,679 $4,453 $3,398

Total Charge in Alcona $10,955.41 $11,906.86 $36,284 $33,935 $22,624 $17,266

Lefroy

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $1,989.52 $1,989.52 $6,063 $5,670 $3,780 $2,885

Sanitary Sewerage $2,516.32 $2,516.32 $7,668 $7,172 $4,781 $3,649

Total Charge in Lefroy $12,346.15 $13,297.60 $40,522 $37,899 $25,266 $19,283

Gilford

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $1,529.64 $1,529.64 $4,661 $4,359 $2,906 $2,218

Sanitary Sewerage $8,860.42 $8,860.42 $27,000 $25,252 $16,835 $12,848

Total Charge in Gilford $18,230.37 $19,181.82 $58,452 $54,668 $36,446 $27,815

Cookstown

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $2,215.94 $2,215.94 $6,753 $6,315 $4,210 $3,213

Sanitary Sewerage $1,576.83 $1,576.83 $4,805 $4,494 $2,996 $2,286

Total Charge in Cookstown $11,633.08 $12,584.53 $38,349 $35,866 $23,911 $18,248

Innisfil Heights

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $2,600.80 $2,600.80 $7,925 $7,412 $4,942 $3,771

Sanitary Sewerage $2,983.41 $2,983.41 $9,091 $8,503 $5,668 $4,326

Total Charge in Innisfil Heights $13,424.52 $14,375.97 $43,807 $40,972 $27,315 $20,846

TABLE 12

TOWN OF INNISFIL
TOWN-WIDE AND AREA-SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BY UNIT TYPE

Friday Harbour

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $658.93 $658.93 $2,008 $1,878 $1,252 $955

Sanitary Sewerage $2,322.76 $2,322.76 $7,078 $6,620 $4,413 $3,368

Total Charge in Friday Harbour $10,822.00 $11,773.45 $35,877 $33,555 $22,370 $17,072

Big Bay Point Shoreline

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $774.10 $774.10 $2,359 $2,206 $1,471 $1,122

Sanitary Sewerage $8,364.72 $8,364.72 $25,489 $23,839 $15,893 $12,129

Total Charge in Big Bay Point Shoreline $16,979.13 $17,930.58 $54,639 $51,102 $34,069 $26,000

Stroud

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $753.16 $753.16 $2,295 $2,147 $1,431 $1,092

Sanitary Sewerage $4,704.95 $4,704.95 $14,337 $13,409 $8,939 $6,822

Total Charge in Stroud $13,298.42 $14,249.87 $43,423 $40,613 $27,075 $20,663

Churchill

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $3,450.05 $3,450.05 $10,513 $9,833 $6,555 $5,003

Sanitary Sewerage $3,985.47 $3,985.47 $12,145 $11,359 $7,572 $5,779

Total Charge in Churchill $15,275.83 $16,227.28 $49,449 $46,249 $30,832 $23,531

Alcona South

Town-wide Charge $7,840.31 $8,791.76 $26,791 $25,057 $16,705 $12,749

Water $771.47 $771.47 $2,351 $2,199 $1,466 $1,119

Sanitary Sewerage $2,218.39 $2,218.39 $6,760 $6,322 $4,215 $3,217

Total Charge in Alcona South $10,830.17 $11,781.62 $35,902 $33,578 $22,386 $17,085

(1) Based on Persons Per Unit Of: 3.05                  2.85                  1.90                  1.45                  
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Service Unadjusted Adjusted

Charge per Charge per

Square Metre Square Metre

Library Board $0.00 $0.00

Fire Services $6.12 $7.17

Police Services $2.08 $3.23

Indoor Recreation $0.00 $0.00

Parks $0.00 $0.00

Public Works $2.91 $3.33

Municipal Fleet $1.07 $1.27

General Government $3.08 $3.36

S bt t l T Wid S ft S i $15 26 $18 36

Non-Residential Charge

TABLE 13

TOWN OF INNISFIL

TOWN-WIDE DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES PER SQUARE METRE

Subtotal Town-Wide Soft Services $15.26 $18.36

Roads and Related $72.49 $71.98

Total Town-Wide Services $87.75 $90.34
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Service

Alcona

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Alcona $178.25 $180.84

Lefroy

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Lefroy $178.25 $180.84

Gilford

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Gilford $178.25 $180.84

Cookstown

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Cookstown $178.25 $180.84

Innisfil Heights

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

 Adjusted
 Charge Per 

Square Metre 

 Unadjusted 
Charge Per 

Square Metre 

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES PER SQUARE METRE
AREA-SPECIFIC  DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TOWN OF INNISFIL

TABLE 14

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Innisfil Heights $178.25 $180.84

Friday Harbour

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Friday Harbour $178.25 $180.84

Big Bay Point Shoreline

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Big Bay Point Shoreli $178.25 $180.84

Stroud

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Stroud $178.25 $180.84

Churchill

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Churchill $178.25 $180.84

Alcona South

Town-wide Charge $87.75 $90.34

Water $37.79 $37.79

Sanitary Sewerage $52.71 $52.71

Total Charge in Alcona South $178.25 $180.84
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uniform basis, the non-residential charge is the same in each service area. The fully 
calculated non-residential charge is $180.84 per square metre. 

C. COMPARISON OF 2013 NEWLY CALCULATED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 
WITH CHARGES CURRENTLY IN FORCE IN INNISFIL 

Tables 15 and 16 present a comparison of the newly calculated residential 
development charges with currently imposed development charge rates. It 
demonstrates that the residential development charge rate for a single- or semi-
detached unit increases by $4,374 per unit, or 20 per cent for the Town-wide 
services. 

When comparing the total charges (including water and wastewater), some of the 
service areas experience lower than 20 per cent increases. For example, the charge in 
Alcona sees an increase of 14 per cent, due to the water rate for that service area 
decreasing. The service area of Gilford experiences an overall decrease in its total 
DC as the charge decreases by 10 per cent. Other areas, especially those that 
previously did not impose water and/or wastewater charge will see a sharper increase 
in the DC rates of 94 to 144 per cent. 

Table 17 displays the current vs. calculated non-residential charge for Town-wide 
services. The charge will see a nominal increase of 4 per cent. Generally speaking, 
the total non-residential charge is proposed to increase by 23 per cent. There are 
some areas in which water and/wastewater DCs were not previously levied and those 
areas will see a larger increase in the non-residential DCs. Table 18 displays the 
comparison of current and calculated non-residential DCs by service area. 

Overall, the development charges rates are increasing in Innisfil. These increases are 
a result of the following: 

 The inclusion of capital recommendations contained in various Master 
Servicing Plans 

 Higher construction costs; 
 Impact of servicing distinct urban centres within Town boundaries; 
 Proposed full recovery of development-related capital costs for all services; 
 Increased service levels in recent years. 
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Current Calculated

Service Residential Residential
Charge / SDU Charge / SDU

Library Board $831 $1,280 $449 54%

Fire Services $1,027 $1,369 $342 33%

Police Services $354 $621 $267 75%

Indoor Recreation $3,535 $6,130 $2,595 73%

Parks $2,142 $2,089 ($53) -2%

Public Works $525 $636 $111 21%

Municipal Fleet $155 $241 $86 55%

General Government $602 $642 $40 7%

Subtotal Town Wide Soft Services $9 171 $13 008 $3 837 42%

TABLE 15

COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND CALCULATED
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TOWN OF INNISFIL

 Difference in Charge 

Subtotal Town-Wide Soft Services $9,171 $13,008 $3,837 42%

Roads and Related $13,246 $13,783 $537 4%

Total Town-Wide Services $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%
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Current Calculated

Service Residential Residential
Charge / SDU Charge / SDU

Alcona

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $3,466 $2,351 ($1,115) -32%

Sanitary Sewerage $5,946 $7,142 $1,196 20%

Total Charge in Alcona $31,829 $36,284 $4,455 14%

Lefroy

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $7,512 $6,063 ($1,449) -19%

Sanitary Sewerage $5,954 $7,668 $1,714 29%

Total Charge in Lefroy $35,883 $40,522 $4,639 13%

Gilford

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $15,802 $4,661 ($11,141) -71%

Sanitary Sewerage $26,991 $27,000 $9 0%

Total Charge in Gilford $65,210 $58,452 ($6,758) -10%

Cookstown

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $11,374 $6,753 ($4,621) -41%

Sanitary Sewerage $2,010 $4,805 $2,795 139%

Total Charge in Cookstown $35,801 $38,349 $2,548 7%

Innisfil Heights

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $10,221 $7,925 ($2,296) -22%

TABLE 16

COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND CALCULATED
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TOWN OF INNISFIL

 Difference in Charge 

Water $10,221 $7,925 ($2,296) 22%

Sanitary Sewerage $0 $9,091 $9,091 -

Total Charge in Innisfil Heights $32,638 $43,807 $11,169 34%

Friday Harbour

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $3,438 $2,008 ($1,430) -42%

Sanitary Sewerage $8,019 $7,078 ($941) -12%

Total Charge in Friday Harbour $33,874 $35,877 $2,003 6%

Big Bay Point Shoreline

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $0 $2,359 $2,359

Sanitary Sewerage $0 $25,489 $25,489

Total Charge in Big Bay Point Shorel $22,417 $54,639 $32,222 144%

Stroud

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $0 $2,295 $2,295 -

Sanitary Sewerage $0 $14,337 $14,337 -

Total Charge in Stroud $22,417 $43,423 $21,006 94%

Churchill

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $0 $10,513 $10,513 -

Sanitary Sewerage $0 $12,145 $12,145 -

Total Charge in Churchill $22,417 $49,449 $27,032 121%

Alcona South

Town-wide Charge $22,417 $26,791 $4,374 20%

Water $3,466 $2,351 ($1,115) -32%

Sanitary Sewerage $5,946 $6,760 $814 14%

Total Charge in Alcona South $31,829 $35,902 $4,073 13%
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HEMSON

Current Calculated

Service Non-Residential Non-Residential
Charge Charge

Library Board $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%

Fire Services $6.05 $7.17 $1.12 19%

Police Services $2.10 $3.23 $1.13 54%

Indoor Recreation $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%

Parks $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0%

Public Works $3.09 $3.33 $0.24 8%

Municipal Fleet $0.91 $1.27 $0.36 40%

General Government $3.55 $3.36 ($0.19) -5%

S bt t l T Wid S ft S i $15 70 $18 36 $2 66 17%

COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND CALCULATED

 Difference in Charge 

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TABLE 17

TOWN OF INNISFIL

Non-Residential ($/Square Metre)

Subtotal Town-Wide Soft Services $15.70 $18.36 $2.66 17%

Roads and Related $71.22 $71.98 $0.76 1%

Total Town-Wide Services $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%
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Current Calculated

Non-Residential Non-Residential
Charge Charge

Alcona

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $29.80 $37.79 $7.99 27%

Sanitary Sewerage $30.89 $52.71 $21.82 71%

Total Charge in Alcona $147.61 $180.84 $33.23 23%

Lefroy

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $29.80 $37.79 $7.99 27%

Sanitary Sewerage $30.89 $52.71 $21.82 71%

Total Charge in Lefroy $147.61 $180.84 $33.23 23%

Gilford

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $29.80 $37.79 $7.99 27%

Sanitary Sewerage $30.89 $52.71 $21.82 71%

Total Charge in Gilford $147.61 $180.84 $33.23 23%

Cookstown

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $29.80 $37.79 $7.99 27%

Sanitary Sewerage $30.89 $52.71 $21.82 71%

Total Charge in Cookstown $147.61 $180.84 $33.23 23%

Innisfil Heights

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $10.83 $37.79 $26.96 249%

COMPARISON OF CURRENT AND CALCULATED

 Difference in Charge 

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CHARGES

TABLE 18

TOWN OF INNISFIL

Non-Residential ($/Square Metre)

Water $10.83 $37.79 $26.96 249%

Sanitary Sewerage $0.00 $52.71 $52.71 -

Total Charge in Innisfil Heights $97.75 $180.84 $83.09 85%

Friday Harbour

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $18.37 $37.79 $19.42 106%

Sanitary Sewerage $39.81 $52.71 $12.90 32%

Total Charge in Friday Harbour $145.10 $180.84 $35.74 25%

Big Bay Point Shoreline

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $0.00 $37.79 $37.79 -

Sanitary Sewerage $0.00 $52.71 $52.71 -

Total Charge in Big Bay Point Shoreline $86.92 $180.84 $93.92 108%

Stroud

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $0.00 $37.79 $37.79 -

Sanitary Sewerage $0.00 $52.71 $52.71 -

Total Charge in Stroud $86.92 $180.84 $93.92 108%

Churchill

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $0.00 $37.79 $37.79 -

Sanitary Sewerage $0.00 $52.71 $52.71 -

Total Charge in Churchill $86.92 $180.84 $93.92 108%

Alcona South

Town-wide Charge $86.92 $90.34 $3.42 4%

Water $29.80 $37.79 $7.99 27%

Sanitary Sewerage $30.89 $52.71 $21.82 71%

Total Charge in Alcona South $147.61 $180.84 $33.23 23%
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VII LONG-TERM CAPITAL AND OPERATING COSTS 

This section provides a brief examination of the long-term capital and operating 
costs for the capital facilities and infrastructure to be included in the development 
charges by-law. This examination is required as one of the features of the 
Development Charges Act, 1997. 
 
 
A. NET OPERATING COSTS FOR THE TOWN’S SERVICES TO INCREASE OVER 

THE FORECAST PERIOD 
 
Table 19 summarizes the estimated increase in net operating costs that the Town 
will experience for additions associated with the planned capital program. The 
estimated changes in net operating costs are based on the financial information from 
the Town (additional details are included in Appendix F). 
 
As shown in Table 19, by 2022 the Town’s net operating costs are estimated to 
increase by about $6.95 million. The most significant portion of this increase relates 
to servicing the Ontario Provincial Police force, the new fire stations, servicing new 
parks and library, and roads and related servicing.    
 
 
B.  LONG-TERM CAPITAL FINANCING FROM NON-DEVELOPMENT 

CHARGES SOURCES TOTALS $9.43 MILLION  
 
As discussed in Section VI, Table 19 also summarizes the components of the 
development-related capital forecast that will require funding from non-development 
charges sources. Of the $80.95 million net capital forecast, about $9.43 million will 
need to be financed from non-development charges sources over the next 10 years. 
This includes about $3.33 million in respect of the 10 per cent discount required by 
the DCA for “soft” services and about $6.10 million for shares of projects related to 
capital replacement and for non-growth shares of projects that provide benefit to the 
existing community. In addition, $37.70 million in interim financing may be 
required for projects related to general service level increases and to growth in the 
post-2022 period. It is likely that most of these monies could be recovered from 
future development charges as the by-laws are revisited at least every five years. 
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VIII OTHER ISSUES AND CONSIDERATIONS 

 

A. DEVELOPMENT CHARGES ADMINISTRATION 

Many of the administrative requirements of the DCA will be similar to those 
presently followed by the Town in terms of collection practices. However, changes 
will likely be required in the use of and reporting on the new development charges. 
In this regard: 

 It is recommended that the present practices regarding collection of 
development charges and by-law administration continue to the extent 
possible; 
 

 As required under the DCA, the Town should codify any rules regarding 
application of the by-laws and any exemptions within the development 
charges by-laws proposed for adoption; 
 

 It is recommended that the Town develop reporting policies consistent with 
the requirements of the DCA; 
 

 It is recommended that the by-laws permit the payment of a development 
charge in cash or through services-in-lieu agreements. The municipality is 
not obligated to enter into services-in-lieu agreements; 

 
 It is recommended that no exemptions, other than those required in the 

DCA, be formally adopted in the by-laws;  
 
 It is recommended that Council adopt the development-related capital 

forecast included in this background study, subject to annual review through 
the Town’s normal capital budget process. 

 
 No changes to the Town’s prevailing local service definitions and policies are 

being considered. 
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APPENDIX A 

DEVELOPMENT FORECAST 
 

This appendix provides the details of the development forecast used to prepare the 
2013 Development Charges Background Study for the Town of Innisfil. The forecast 
method and key assumptions are discussed. The results of the forecasts are presented in 
the following eleven tables: 
 
 A.1 Historical Population, Dwellings and Employment 
 A.2 Historical Housing Activity 
 A.3 Historical Residential Building Permits 
 A.4 Historical Household Size 
 A.5 Forecast Population, Households and Employment 
 A.6 Forecast Population, Household and Employment Growth Summary 
 A.7 Growth in Household by Unit Type 
 A.8 Forecast Population in New Units by Unit Type 
 A.9 Forecast of Non-Residential Development 
 
The forecasts were prepared by Hemson Consulting Ltd. in consultation with Town 
planning staff and are based on a range of statistical data including Statistics Canada 
Census and National Household Survey data, Canada Mortgage Housing Corporation 
(CMHC) housing market information, and development application data received by 
the Town. 

A. FORECAST APPROACH AND KEY ASSUMPTIONS 

The Development Charges Act (DCA) requires the Town to estimate “the anticipated 
amount, type and location of development” for which development charges may be 
imposed. The development forecast must cover both residential and non-residential 
development and be specific enough with regards to quantum, type, location and 
timing of development to allow the Town to prepare a reasonable development-
related capital program. 
 
The forecast is based on Census years and is translated into the time periods required 
for DC purposes, generally pro-rating the census periods to the DC time period. A ten 
year development forecast, from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2022, has been used for all 
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the development charges eligible soft services in the Town. The planning period from 
mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2031 (or Official Plan built-out) has been utilized for the 
engineered services of Roads, Water and Wastewater.  
 

B. FORECAST RESULTS 

Development charges are levied on residential development as a charge per new unit 
and on non-residential development as a charge per unit of gross floor area (GFA). 

1. Residential Development Forecast 

The residential development forecast is based upon the Schedule 7 targets contained 
in the Provincial Growth Plan.  The Growth Plan 2031 target for the Town of Innisfil 
is 53,760, which excludes Census undercount (with undercount, this equates to a total 
population count of 56,000). It should be noted that in development charges studies, 
Census population, exclusive of undercount is always used to determine historic 
service levels and maximum allowable funding envelopes. 
 
Further, the “Sleeping Lion” settlement located in the southern portion of Alcona is 
assumed to be developed by 2022. The population associated with Sleeping Lion, 
roughly 4,505 persons, is above and beyond the 2031 Growth Plan targets. Hence, the 
total 2031 Census population for the Town of Innisfil is the addition of the Schedule 
7 target and Sleeping Lion (53,760 + 4,505). 
 
The total dwelling forecast is primary based upon the Schedule 7 population targets, 
but includes not only the unit growth associated with Sleeping Lion (800 apartment 
units, 200 townhouses, and 700 single or semi-detached units), but units associated 
with the Friday Harbour resort development (609 townhouses, and 991 apartment 
units). All of the units in the Friday Harbour resort development are non-permanent 
dwellings and as such, no Census population is attributed to this development. In 
total, the dwelling count at 2031 will be roughly 23,930 units.  The development 
potential, including mix of unit types, and timing associated with Sleeping Lion and 
Friday Harbour Resort is based on information provided by the Town. 
 
The basis of the residential forecast is a forecast of new dwelling units. The housing 
forecast assumes that housing growth in the Town will average roughly 400 units per 
year, for the ten-year planning period (utilized for the soft services). Housing growth 
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will continue to accelerate until 2031 where the annual unit growth ramps up to 830 
units per year. 
 
In addition to the Censes population forecast, a forecast of “population in new units” 
that will result from the addition of new housing units has been made. Population 
growth in new units is estimated by applying the following PPUs to the housing unit 
forecast: 3.05 for single and semi-detached units; 2.85 for rows and other multiples; 
and 1.81 for apartments. The forecasted persons in newly constructed units are based 
upon the historical time series of population growth in housing in the last ten year 
census period (1996-2006) and adjusted by a factor for new units. In total, 9,860 is the 
forecasted population in new dwelling units over the ten-year planning period and 
32,300 is forecasted to 2031. 
 

2. Non-Residential Development Forecast 

The non-residential forecast is based upon the 2031 target contained in the Growth 
Plan of 13,100 employees. 
 
Non-residential development charges are calculated on a per square metre of gross 
floor area (GFA) basis. Therefore, as per the DCA, a forecast of non-residential 
building space has been developed. As with the residential forecast, a ten year 
development forecast, from mid-year 2013 to mid-year 2022, has been used for all the 
development charge eligible soft services in the Town. The planning period from mid-
year 2013 to mid-year 2031 (or Official Plan built-out) has been utilized for the 
engineered services. 
 
Employment densities have been used to convert the employment forecast into 
building space estimates. The following densities, by employment type, have been 
utilized in this Study: 
 
Population-Related:  50.0 square metres per employee 
Employment Land:  80.0 square metres per employee 
Rural Based:    0.0 square metres per employee 
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The GFA forecasts are provided in Table A.9. The total GFA growth is forecast at 
103,480 square metres over the ten year period with an accompanying employment 
growth of 1,660. Over the longer planning period to 2031, it is forecasted that 4,040 
new employees will be accommodated in 245,320 square metres of new non-residential 
GFA. 
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APPENDIX B 

SOFT SERVICES TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

INTRODUCTION AND OVERVIEW  
 

The following appendix provides the detailed analysis undertaken to establish the 
development charge rates for each of the services in the Town of Innisfil. Eight 
services have been analysed as part of the development charges study: 

 Appendix B.1  Library Board 

 Appendix B.2  Fire Services 

 Appendix B.3  Police Services 

 Appendix B.4  Indoor Recreation 

 Appendix B.5  Parks 

 Appendix B.6  Public Works 

Appendix B.7  Municipal Fleet 

Appendix B.8  General Government 

 

Every service, with the exception of General Government, contains a set of three 
tables. The tables provide the background data and analysis undertaken to arrive at 
the calculated development charge rates for that particular service. An overview of 
the content and purpose of each of the tables is given below. 

TABLE 1 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 presents the data used to determine the ten-year historic service level. The 
DCA and O. Reg. 82/98 require that development charges be set at a level no higher 
than the average service level provided in the Town over the ten-year period 
immediately preceding the preparation of the background study, on a service-by-
service basis. For the purpose of this study, the historic inventory period has been 
defined as 2003 to 2012. 
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O. Reg. 82/98 requires that when defining and determining historic service levels both 
the quantity and quality of service be taken into consideration. In most cases, the 
service levels are initially established in quantitative terms. For example, service levels 
for buildings are presented in terms of square feet. The qualitative aspect is introduced 
by considering the monetary value of the facility or service. In the case of buildings, 
for example, the cost would be shown in terms of cost per square foot to replace or 
construct a facility of the same quality. This approach helps to ensure that the 
development-related capital facilities that are to be funded by new growth reflect not 
only the quantity (number and size) but also the quality (replacement value or cost) of 
service provided by the Town in the past. Both the quantitative and qualitative 
aspects of service levels used in the current analysis are based on information provided 
by municipal staff. This information is generally based on historical records and 
experience with costs to acquire or construct similar facilities, equipment and 
infrastructure. 

The final page of Table 1 shows the calculation of the “maximum allowable”, net of 
uncommitted excess capacity and the legislated 10 per cent reduction (for all 
applicable services). The maximum allowable is defined as the 10-year historic service 
level (expressed as either $/capita or $/population & employment or $/household) 
multiplied by the forecast increase in net population, or net population and 
employment growth, or household unit growth, over the planning period. The 
resulting figure is the value of capital infrastructure that must be constructed for that 
particular service so that the ten-year historic service level is maintained. 

There is also a requirement in the DCA to consider “excess capacity” within the 
Town’s existing infrastructure that may be available to partially meet the future 
servicing requirements. If Council has expressed its intent before or at the time the 
capacity was created to recoup the cost of providing the capacity from new 
development, it is considered “committed excess capacity” under the DCA, and the 
associated capital cost is eligible for recovery. Should uncommitted excess capacity 
exist, it is determined whether or not this capacity will be available to service new 
development and, if so, deductions to maximum allowable funding envelope are 
required. 
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TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
 CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The DCA requires that Council express its intent to provide future capital facilities to 
support future growth. Based on the development forecasts presented in Appendix A, 
Hemson Consulting in collaboration with Town staff has developed a development-
related capital program which sets out the projects required to service anticipated 
growth for the ten-year period from 2013 to 2022. 

To determine the share of the program that is eligible for recovery through 
development charges, the project costs are reduced by any anticipated grants, 
“replacement” shares and the legislated “10 per cent reduction” for any eligible 
services. 

A replacement share occurs when a new facility will, at least in part, replace a facility 
that is demolished, redeployed or will otherwise not be available to serve its former 
function. The replacement share of the capital program is not deemed to be 
development-related and is therefore removed from the development charge 
calculation. The capital cost for replacement will require funding from non-
development charge sources, typically property taxes or user fees. 

When calculating development charges, the development-related net capital cost 
must be reduced by 10 per cent for all services except protection services and 
engineered services (DCA s.5.(1)8.). The 10 per cent discount is therefore applied to 
library, indoor recreation, parks, municipal fleet and general government. As with 
replacement shares, the 10 per cent mandatory reduction must be funded from non-
development charge sources. 

The capital program less any replacement or benefit to existing shares, 10 per cent 
discount, yields the development related costs. Although deemed development-
related, not all of the net development-related capital program may be recoverable 
from development charges in the period from 2013 to 2022. For some of the services, a 
portion of the capital program will service growth that will not occur until after 2022. 
This portion of the capital program is either deemed “pre-built” service capacity to be 
considered as committed excess capacity to be recovered under future development, or 
is a service level increase. 
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The remaining portion of the net capital program represents the development-related 
cost that may be included in the development charge. In all cases, as required, this 
amount is equal to or less than the maximum allowable capital amount as calculated 
on the final page of Table 1. The result is the discounted development-related net 
capital cost that is eligible for recovery against development over the period from 2013 
to 2022. 

Calculation of the Unadjusted Development Charge Rates 

The section below the capital program displays the calculation of the “unadjusted” 
development charge rates. The term “unadjusted” development charge is used to 
distinguish the charge that is calculated prior to cash flow financing considerations. 
The cash flow analysis is shown in Table 3. 

The first step when determining the unadjusted development charge rate is to allocate 
the development-related net capital cost between the residential and non-residential 
sectors. For all soft services with the exception of Library Board and Parks and 
Recreation, the development-related costs have been apportioned as 86 per cent 
residential and 14 per cent non-residential. This apportionment is based on the 
anticipated shares of population in new units and employment growth over the ten-
year forecast period. 

The development-related costs associated with the Library Board and Parks and 
Recreation have been allocated 100 per cent to the residential sector because the need 
for these services is generally driven entirely by residential development. 

The residential share of the 2013-2022 DC eligible costs are then divided by the 
forecast population growth in new units. This gives the unadjusted residential 
development charge per capita. The non-residential development-related net capital 
costs are divided by the forecast increase in non-residential gross floor area (GFA). 
This yields a charge per square metre of new non-residential GFA. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

A cash flow analysis is also undertaken to account for the timing of projects and 
receipt of development charges. Interest earnings or borrowing costs are, therefore, 
accounted for in the calculation as allowed under the DCA. Based on the growth 
forecast, the analysis calculates the development charges rate that is required to 
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finance the net development-related capital spending plan including provisions for 
any borrowing costs or interest earnings on the reserve funds. The cash flow analysis is 
designed so that the closing cash balance at the end of the planning period is as close 
to nil as possible. 

In order to determine appropriate development charges rates reflecting borrowing and 
earnings necessary to support the net development-related funding requirement, 
assumptions are used for the inflation rate and interest rate. An inflation rate of 2.0 
per cent is used for the funding requirements, an interest rate of 3.5 per cent is used for 
positive opening balances, and a rate of 5.5 per cent is used for negative opening 
balances. 

Table 3 displays the results of the cash flow analysis and provides the adjusted or final 
per capita residential and per square metre (of GFA) non-residential development 
charges. 
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APPENDIX B.1 

LIBRARY BOARD 

The Town of Innisfil provides Library Services through four branches in each of its 
urban communities. The Library provides a wide range of resources in a variety of 
formats as well as a number of programs to the residents of the Town of Innisfil. The 
library has a variety of collection materials available for the community’s use. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 displays the Library’s ten-year historic inventory for buildings, land, materials, 
and furniture and equipment (excluding computer equipment). The building space 
amounts to 24,437 square feet which is valued at $9.67 million. The library buildings 
occupy approximately 1.84 hectares of land worth $1.38 million. The collection 
materials are valued at $4.02 million and furniture and equipment associated with the 
branches are valued at $1.22 million. 

The 2012 full replacement value of the inventory of capital assets amounts to $16.30 
million and the ten-year historic average service level is $429.25 per capita.  

The historic service level multiplied by the ten-year forecast of net population growth 
results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of $3.74 million (8,721 net 
population growth X historic service level of $429.25/capita). 

Library services must be reduced by ten per cent as required under the DCA. The ten 
per cent reduction amounts to $374,349 and this is netted off of the maximum 
allowable funding envelope. 

Through discussion with Town staff, a review of current facilities, and past funding 
commitments, it has been established the Cookstown and Lakeshore library branches 
have committed excess capacity equivalent to $1.98 million. This amount is related to 
forecast development over the 2013-2022 period and is eligible for DC funding as part 
of the calculated maximum funding envelope. As such, the calculated excess capacity 
is deemed to be committed, and no reduction has been made to the funding envelope. 
The discounted maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the DC 
calculation is therefore $3.37 million. 
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TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
 CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The Library Board’s total ten-year total forecast amounts to $17.64 million. A portion 
of this forecast recovers for past commitments; the Lakeshore Library debt, the 
Cookstown library debt, and for the current negative reserve fund balance. The 
principal payments for the Lakeshore and Cookstown debt have been included in the 
capital forecast for $1.18 million and $1.41 million, respectively, and the negative 
positions is currently at -$584,900. 

The new projects the Innisfil Public Library capital forecast includes a 12,000 square 
foot expansion to the Lakeshore branch for a total gross cost of $7.22 million (which 
was the Council approved budgeted amount). A completely new 8,000 square foot 
library branch is also anticipated in Lefroy for $5.77 million in the year 2018. 

Some small equipment purchases are also included in the capital forecast, and these 
include RFID equipment, a generator, a digital media lab, an “E-Booketeria”, and 
additional furnishings for the various library branches. The equipment adds up to 
$493,000. And finally, additional collections materials are also included for DC 
recovery at a rate that will maintain the collections materials’ historic service levels. 
$982,400 has been included in the capital program for material acquisitions. 

The total gross cost of the Library Board DC capital forecast is $17.64 million. No 
grants, subsidies, or other recoveries are anticipated to fund any shares of the above 
mentioned projects and as such, the net cost to the municipality remains at $17.64 
million. No shares of the projects are deemed to be a replacement, as they are net 
additions to the current Library’s service level and as such, no shares are deducted for 
replacement or benefit to existing. As required by the DCA, a 10 per cent reduction 
has been applied to the new projects, and these shares amount to $1.45 million. The 
10 per cent reduction has not been applied to the debt recoveries as this reduction has 
already been made in previous by-laws. 

The net municipal cost of this program is then netted down to $16.19 million as this 
amount is deemed to be DC eligible. A portion of the DC eligible costs, $12.82 
million, is deemed as a post-period benefit, and will not be recovered under this 
development charges by-law, but will be considered in future development charge 
studies, subject to service level restrictions. 
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The remaining $3.37 million is related to growth between 2013 and 2022 which is 
allocated entirely against future residential development in the Town of Innisfil. This 
results in an unadjusted development charge of $341.56 per capita. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW AND RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS 

Given the current balance in the Library Board development charge reserve fund is in 
a deficit of $584,900, it is shown as committed excess capacity in the capital program, 
and the opening balance for cash flow purposes is set at $0.  

After cash flow, the residential calculated charge increases to $420.07 per capita. The 
increase reflects the front-ended nature of the capital program.  

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Library Board development 
charge: 

 

 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$429.25 $17,637,926 $3,369,140 $341.56 $0.00 $420.07 $0.00

LIBRARY BOARD SUMMARY

Development-Related Capital Program

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.2 

FIRE PROTECTION 

The Innisfil Fire Department operates from four stations: the headquarters in Alcona, 
and stations in Lefroy, Stroud, and Cookstown. The Department is responsible for fire 
prevention inspections, public education sessions, communications (including 
dispatching), and fire suppression.  

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

The Town of Innisfil Fire department operates from four station locations. The 
combined area of the stations and the Big Bay Point tower is 20,129 square feet and 
the buildings are valued at $5.79 million. The land area associated with the buildings 
is approximately 1.30 hectares and is valued at $1.03 million. The 18 vehicles 
associated with the stations have a replacement value of $5.56 million. Finally, 
personal firefighting equipment, communications equipment, and other station 
equipment add another $1.58 million to value of the inventory. 

The current replacement value of the Fire Services capital infrastructure is $13.96 
million. It has provided the Town with a ten year average service level of $1,095.06 
per household. 

The service level for fire service has been expressed on a per household basis, as 
opposed to a population and employment base, as the provision of fire service is 
sensitive to amount of developed land rather than total population and employment.  
The planning for provision of fire services, in response to development, is a function 
of a number of variables including total geographic service area, road infrastructure, 
location, type and density of current and future development. The number, size and 
location of fire stations are driven by this factors and response coverage times. These 
variables and factors that influence the planning for fire service provision are highly 
related to land development rather than population. 

The calculated maximum allowable recoverable through development charges over 
the 2013 to 2022 planning period is $4.40 million (4,020 household growth X historic 
service level of $1,095.06/household). 
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Through discussion with Town staff, a review of current facilities, and past funding 
commitments it has been established the Stroud fire station has committed excess 
capacity equivalent to $339,022. This amount is related to forecast development over 
the 2013-2022 period and is eligible for DC funding as part of the calculated 
maximum funding envelope. As such, the calculated excess capacity is deemed to be 
committed, and no reduction has been made to the funding envelope. The maximum 
allowable funding envelope brought forward to the DC calculation is therefore $4.40 
million. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
 CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The Fire capital forecast recovers for past commitments; the recovery of the Stroud 
fire station debt ($334,300) and for the negative reserve fund balance ($242,500). The 
implementation plan contained in the May 2013 Fire Master Plan recommends the 
rebuild of Station 2 (Lefroy Station) and of Station 4 (Cookstown Station). The new 
Lefroy station will replace the existing station, but will be a larger facility than the 
current one, at a cost of $2.71 million. Similar to the Lefroy rebuild, the new 
Cookstown station will replace and expand upon the existing station at a cost of $2.66 
million. Another recommendation in the master plan is a new station that will be 
located in Big Bay Point – the cost of this station including the furnishings amounts to 
$2.26 million. 

Five addition vehicles will be added to the fire department’s fleet, three of which will 
be purchased to support the new Big Bay Point Station. Also included is the recovery 
of a past fire vehicle duty. The total cost for vehicles amounts to $834,000. 

Finally, the fire capital program also recovers for past purchases of volunteer firefighter 
bunker gear for $24,000. 

In summary, the ten-year capital program for Fire amounts to $9.06 million. No 
grants, or 10 per cent discount is identified for this service’s capital program. 
Replacement shares related to the rebuild of Lefroy and Cookstown stations add up to 
$1.56 million. The DC eligible costs are then reduced to $7.50 million. 

However, a share of this program cannot be recovered through this by-law. A share in 
the amount of $3.09 million is deemed to be of post-period benefit and it will be 
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examined for recovery in the next DC By-law update, subject to service level 
restrictions. 

The remaining $4.40 million is will be funded through development charges over the 
period 2013-2022 and has been included in the DC rate calculations.  The ten-year 
development-related net capital cost is allocated 86 per cent, or $3.77 million, against 
residential development, and 14 per cent, or $633,800, against non-residential 
development. The allocation between residential and non-residential development is 
based on shares of ten-year growth in population in new units and employment. The 
resulting unadjusted development charge is $382.03 per capita and $6.12 per square 
metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

Given the current balance in the Fire Services development charge reserve fund is in a 
deficit of $242,500, it is shown as committed excess capacity in the capital program, 
and the opening balance for cash flow purposes is set at $0. 

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases to $449.22 per capita 
and the non-residential charge increases to $7.17 per square metre. The increase 
reflects the front-ended nature of the capital program. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Fire Services development 
charge. 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per household Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$1,095.06 $9,060,218 $4,402,141 $382.03 $6.12 $449.22 $7.17

Development Charge Development Charge

FIRE SERVICES SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program
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APPENDIX B.3 

POLICE SERVICES 

Policing for the Town of Innisfil is provided by the South Simcoe Police Service 
through a joint contract between the Towns of Innisfil and Bradford West 
Gwillimbury. The service level calculations, growth-related capital program and per 
capita development charge rates have been calculated based on the total growth 
requirements of only the Town of Innisfil. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

The ten-year historic inventory of capital assets for police services includes 16,869 
square feet of building space with a replacement value of $4.70 million. The 0.62 
hectares of land associated with the building space is valued at $492,900. Station 
equipment, towers and generators add $1.35 million to the inventory, while personal 
police equipment, communications and containment equipment add a further $1.18 
million to the inventory. And finally, the police vehicles allocated to the Town add 
another $366,700 to the service level. 

The current replacement value of the Police department’s capital infrastructure 
including buildings, land, vehicles and equipment is approximately $8.09 million. 
This has provided a 10-year average historical service level of $143.69 per capita and 
employment. This average historical service level multiplied by the ten-year forecast 
growth in net population and employment, results in a ten-year maximum allowable 
funding envelope of $1.49 million (10,380 population & employment growth X 
historic service level of $143.69/capita and employment). 

Through discussion with Town staff, a review of current facilities, and past funding 
commitments it has been established the new South Simcoe police station has 
committed excess capacity equivalent to $2.00 million. This amount is related to 
forecast development over the 2013-2022 period and is eligible for DC funding as part 
of the calculated maximum funding envelope. As such, the calculated excess capacity 
is deemed to be committed, and no reduction has been made to the funding envelope. 
The maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the DC calculation is 
therefore $1.49 million. 
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TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
 CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The Police capital program recovers mainly for the debt related to the South Simcoe 
police station. The principal payments have been included in the capital program in 
the amount of $2.19 million. Another prior commitment included for recovery is the 
negative balance in the Police DC reserve fund in the amount of $164,200.  

It is anticipated that the South Simcoe Police Service will be hiring 18 new police 
officers over the ten-year planning period. The outfitting cost for these officers 
amounts to $84,600. Other equipment included in the capital program is a police 
information portal for $150,000 and two tasers for $2,600. Finally, a 
disaster/emergency response command vehicle in the amount of $421,500 is 
anticipated for the year 2016. 

Altogether, the ten-year capital forecast for Police amounts to $3.02 million, all of 
which is considered to be development-related. No replacement or 10 per cent 
reductions have been identified for this service. A portion of the DC eligible costs, 
$1.53 million, is deemed to be related to new development, but ineligible for recovery 
through this by-law process. These costs will be examined for recovery, subject to 
service level restrictions, in the next by-law update. 

The 2013-2022 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $1.49 million. As shown in 
Table 2, this amount is allocated 86 per cent or $1.28 million, against new residential 
development, and 14 per cent, or $214,736, against non-residential development. This 
yields an unadjusted development charge of $129.44 per capita and $2.08 per square 
metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

Given the current balance in the Police Services development charge reserve fund is 
in a deficit of $164,196, it is shown as committed excess capacity in the capital 
program, and the opening balance for cash flow purposes is set at $0. 

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases to $203.63 per capita 
and the non-residential charge increases to $3.23 per square metre. The increase 
reflects the front-ended nature of the capital program. 
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The following table summarizes the calculation of the Police Services development 
charge. 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$143.69 $3,016,631 $1,491,502 $129.44 $2.08 $203.63 $3.23

POLICE SERVICES SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.4 

INDOOR RECREATION 

The Town of Innisfil Recreation Department is responsible for the indoor recreation 
and leisure needs of the community, including the provision and maintenance of 
arenas, facilities, recreation services and programs to the residents of Innisfil. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

The ten-year historic inventory of capital assets for Indoor Recreation includes 
268,637 square feet of indoor recreation building space accommodated within six 
major facilities as well as shared spaces in churches, schools and other public facilities. 
The largest of these facilities is the Innisfil Recreation Complex at 130,000 square 
feet. The current replacement value for the buildings is $73.68 million. The land 
associated with the buildings amount to 13.52 hectares, and is valued at $10.05 
million. The furniture and equipment found in the facilities has a total value of $1.70 
million. 

The historic service level multiplied by the ten-year forecast of net population growth 
results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of $16.21 million (8,721 
net population growth X historic service level of $1,858.37/capita). 

Through discussion with Town staff, a review of current facilities, and past funding 
commitments it has been established the Innisfil Recreation Complex and the 
Cookstown Community Centre have committed excess capacity equivalent to $23.46 
million. This amount is related to forecast development over the 2013-2022 period 
and is eligible for DC funding as part of the calculated maximum funding envelope. As 
such, the calculated excess capacity is deemed to be committed, and no reduction has 
been made to the funding envelope. 

Indoor Recreation must be reduced by ten per cent as required under the DCA. The 
resulting net maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the 
development charges calculation is reduced to $14.59 million. 
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TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
 CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The 2013-2022 development-related capital program for Parks and Recreation 
amounts to $21.24 million and recovers primarily for past commitments. It includes 
the recovery of the Cookstown Community Centre and the Innisfil Recreation 
Complex (IRC) debentures, and the negative position of the Indoor Recreation 
reserve fund balance. One new facility is also included and that is an indoor soccer 
facility. 

A significant portion of the DC eligible share of the Indoor Recreation ten-year 
development related capital program is associated with the recovery of the Cookstown 
Community Centre and the IRC debentures. The remaining principal payments for 
the IRC amount to $15.40 million and it is noted that these payments need not be 
reduced by the 10 per cent as this reduction has been made in prior DC By-laws. The 
second debenture recovery relates to the Cookstown Community Centre. The 
remaining principal payments of the debenture have been included in the capital 
program at a gross cost of $634,132. These principal payments are not reduced by ten 
per cent either using the same rationale as the IRC debt. The Indoor Recreation 
reserve fund balance stands at -$1.20 million and this amount is also included for 
recovery. 

The single new facility in the Indoor Recreation capital forecast is an indoor soccer 
facility at a cost of $4.00 million, slated for the year 2022. 

In total, the Indoor Recreation capital program totals to $21.24 million. No 
replacement or benefit to existing shares have been identified and removed from the 
development charges calculation. The ten per cent reduction shares amount to 
$400,000 and will have to be funded from non-DC sources. Of the DC eligible costs, 
only $14.59 million is brought forward to the DC calculation. The remaining portion, 
$6.25 million is deemed to benefit development beyond 2022, and will be examined 
for recovery in subsequent DC studies, subject to service level restrictions. 

The 2013-2022 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $14.59 million, which is 
allocated entirely against future residential development in the Town of Innisfil. This 
results in an unadjusted development charge of $1,478.73 per capita. 
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TABLE 3 CASH FLOW AND RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS 

Given the current balance in the Indoor Recreation development charge reserve fund 
is in a deficit of $1,198,146, it is shown as committed excess capacity in the capital 
program, and the opening balance for cash flow purposes is set at $0. 

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases to $2,011.50 per capita. 
The increase reflects the front-ended nature of the capital program. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Indoor Recreation development 
charge: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$1,858.37 $21,237,188 $14,586,160 $1,478.73 $0.00 $2,011.50 $0.00

INDOOR RECREATION SUMMARY

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted
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APPENDIX B.5 

PARKS 

The Town of Innisfil Parks Department is responsible for the recreation and leisure 
needs of the community, including the provision and maintenance of parks to the 
residents of Innisfil. The Town offers over 200 hectares of parkland and open space 
and an array of parks facilities including playgrounds, soccer fields, and baseball 
diamonds to its residents. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

Table 1 displays the Parks ten-year historic inventory for developed parkland, park 
amenities, buildings and special facilities. The developed parkland amounts to 200.7 
hectares in numerous neighbourhood and community parks, lake access points and 
opens spaces. The Parks department is also responsible for park amenities such as a 
variety of sports fields (soccer pitches, baseball diamonds) and various ball courts, 
playgrounds, park bridges, pathways and skate parks. The total value of these types of 
above base amenities is $8.77 million. Other park facilities such as docks, park 
buildings (washrooms, pavilions, concessions, storage buildings) and parking areas are 
also included in the Parks service level. These types of facilities add $17.71 million to 
the inventory. 

The 2012 full replacement value of the inventory of capital assets for the Parks 
department amounts to $37.11 million and the ten-year historic average service level 
is $1,012.89 per capita. 

The historic service level multiplied by the ten-year forecast of net population growth 
results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of $8.83 million (8,721 net 
population growth X historic service level of $1,012.89/capita). 

Through discussion with Town staff, a review of current facilities, and past funding 
commitments it has been established the Innisfil Recreation Complex sports fields and 
the Cookstown park have committed excess capacity equivalent to $3.34 million. A 
portion of this amount, $1.22 million, is related to forecast development over the 
2013-2022 period and is eligible for DC funding as part of the calculated maximum 
funding envelope. The committed excess capacity is the sum of the debt payments 
related to the IRC sports fields and the Cookstown park, and finally the negative 
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reserve fund balance. The remaining portion of the calculated excess capacity, $2.11 
million, is deemed to be uncommitted excess capacity and must be netted off of the 
maximum allowable funding envelope. 

Finally, Parks is a service for which development-related capital costs must be reduced 
by ten percent as required under the DCA. $672,524 is calculated as the ten per cent 
reduction. The resulting discounted maximum allowable funding envelope brought 
forward to the development charges calculation is reduced to $6.05 million. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM & 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGE 

The 2013–2022 gross development-related capital program for the Parks department 
amounts to $12.14 million.  

The first two projects in the Parks department capital program are for the recovery of 
the committed excess capacity related to the IRC sports fields and the Cookstown 
park. The principal payments related to the debt payments have been included in the 
capital program ($891,409 for the IRC sports fields and $148,677 for Cookstown 
Park). The negative reserve fund balance relates to the committed excess capacity 
created from recent additions to the capital inventory. The negative DC reserve fund 
balance for the Parks department amounts to $189,745 and is included for recovery 
through future DCs. These amounts have not been reduced by 10%, as this reduction 
was made in prior DC by-laws. 

The remaining projects in the capital plan consist of various parkland improvements, 
trail development, construction of sports fields, ball courts, lighting for sports fields, 
signage, park furnishings and the construction of various park buildings. The total 
gross cost of the new park additions and improvements total to $10.91 million. No 
replacement or benefit to existing shares has been identified for this service. The 
legislated 10 percent discount is applied to the new projects and totals to $1.09 
million. The DC eligible costs are then reduced to $9.82 million, of which $4.82 
million is brought forward to the DC rate calculation. $4.99 million is deemed to be 
post period benefit and will not be recovered under these development charges, but is 
eligible for consideration in future development charge studies. 
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The 2013–2022 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $6.05 million which is 
allocated entirely against future residential development in the Town of Innisfil. This 
results in an unadjusted development charge of $613.62 per capita. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW AND RESERVE FUND ANALYSIS 

Given the current balance in the Parks development charge reserve fund is in a deficit 
of $189,745, it is shown as committed excess capacity in the capital program, and the 
opening balance for cash flow purposes is set at $0. 

After cash flow consideration, the residential charge increases to $685.62 per capita. 
The increase reflects the front-ended nature of the capital program. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Parks development charge: 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per capita Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$1,012.89 $12,139,831 $6,052,714 $613.62 $0.00 $685.62 $0.00

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge

PARKS SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted
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APPENDIX B.6 

PUBLIC WORKS 

The Public Works department is responsible for the maintenance of all roads, 
sidewalks and curbs within the Town boundaries. The capital costs associated with 
Public Works functions are accounted for in this section. Information regarding roads 
and related infrastructure can be found in Appendix C. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

The ten-year historic inventory of capital assets for Public Works includes 28,434 
square feet of building space with a replacement value of $4.14 million. The 8.94 
hectares of land associated with the Public Works buildings are valued at $1.53 
million, furniture and equipment amounts to $873,700, and the paved surfaces at the 
yard adds an additional $1.61 million to the value of the capital assets. 

The total value of the Public Works capital infrastructure is estimated to be $8.15 
million. The ten-year historic average service level is $201.59 per capita and employee 
and this, multiplied by the ten-year forecast net population and employment growth 
(10,380), results in a ten-year maximum allowable funding envelope of $2.09 million. 
No excess capacity has been identified for this service. 

Under the Development Charges Act, 1997, services related to a highway as defined in 
subsection 1(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, need not to be reduced by the legislated 
ten per cent (as with other soft services). The services and capital assets of the Public 
Works department are considered to be related to a highway, and as such, the 
maximum allowable of $2.09 million is not required to be reduced by ten per cent. 
The resulting net maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the 
development charges calculation is $2.09 million 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
 CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

The total 2013–2022 development-related capital program for the Public Works 
department amounts to $13.20 million. 
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The first project in the Public Works capital program is for the land acquisition and 
construction of a new salt management facility. The land component amounts to 
$820,000 and the construction of the facility itself is $4.88 million. A portion of the 
salt management facility is deemed to be a replacement share, as two sand domes will 
be decommissioned when the new salt management facility opens. The replacement 
share works out to be $2.30 million. 

The second project in the Public Works capital program is for the construction of a 
new operations centre. The total gross cost of this project is $7.50 million, however 
not all of this is deemed to be growth-related. An amount of $2.24 million is deemed 
to be a replacement share, as the existing office building/shop will close as a result of 
the construction of the new operations centre. 

After netting off the replacement shares from the gross project cost, the total DC 
eligible costs are reduced to $8.66 million. No ten per cent reduction shares are 
identified in this service. There is an amount of $1.06 million available in the Public 
Works reserve fund balance and it is applied to the land purchase and a portion of the 
salt management facility. Finally, the portion of the DC eligible costs that are deemed 
to be the post period benefit share amounts to $5.51 million. These shares are growth-
related, but cannot be recovered through this by-law process. The costs will be 
examined for recovery in the next DC by-law update, subject to service level 
restrictions. 

The 2013–2022 DC costs eligible for recovery amounts to $2.09 million is allocated 
86 percent, or $1.79 million, against new residential development, and 14 per cent, or 
$301,300, against non-residential development. This yields an unadjusted 
development charge of $181.59 per capita and $2.91 per square metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

After cash flow and reserve fund analysis, the residential calculated charge increases to 
$208.64 per capita and the non-residential charge increases to $3.33 per square metre. 
This is a reflection of the timing of the capital program and development charges 
revenues. 
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The following table summarizes the calculation of the Public Works development 
charge. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$201.59 $13,200,000 $2,092,504 $181.59 $2.91 $208.64 $3.33

PUBLIC WORKS SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.7 

MUNICIPAL FLEET 

This section deals with the Town-wide municipal fleet and equipment for all DC-
eligible services, with the exception of the Fire and Police Departments which 
maintain their own rolling stock. Included in this category are vehicles for By-law, 
Building, Parks, Water, Wastewater, and Roads Services. 

TABLE 1 2003-2012 HISTORIC SERVICE LEVELS 

The ten-year historic inventory of capital assets for Municipal Fleet includes 204 
vehicles and small equipment items with a total replacement value of $9.66 million. 
The ten-year historic average service level is $194.57 per capita and employment and 
this, multiplied by the ten-year forecast net population and employment growth 
(10,380), results in a ten-year maximum allowable of $2.02 million.  

There is calculated excess capacity in the amount of $1.41 million, of which $244,350 
is considered to be a prior commitment, and as such, committed excess capacity. The 
remaining calculated amount, $1.17 million, is deemed to be uncommitted excess 
capacity and has been removed from the maximum allowable calculation. Finally, the 
required ten per cent reduction as per the DCA of $85,439 is also deducted. The 
resulting discounted maximum allowable funding envelope brought forward to the 
development charges calculation is reduced to $768,949. 

TABLE 2 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

The total 2013–2022 development-related capital program for the Municipal Fleet 
amounts to $4.66 million. 

The first section of projects is recovery for prior commitments, in other words, these 
are shares of prior projects that were deemed to be post period benefit in prior DC 
Studies, and now the Town intends to recover those costs through this by-law process. 
In total, there are 6 vehicles, in the amount of $244,350, that had post period benefit 
shares in the 2009 DC Study which the Town is now recovering for. 
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The second grouping of fleet projects is net additions to the Town-wide fleet. In total, 
it is anticipated that the Town will add 40 new vehicles to the Town-wide fleet over 
the ten-year planning period. These 40 vehicles amount to $3.88 million. 

And finally, the Municipal Fleet reserve fund balance is in a negative position of -
$535,400, and this will be recovered through future DCs. 

No replacement shares have been identified for this service and the required 10 
percent reduction of $388,170 is netted of the capital cost. 

A large portion of the Municipal Fleet capital program, $3.50 million, is deemed as a 
post-period benefit, and will not be recovered under these development charges but 
are eligible for consideration in future development charge studies, subject to service 
level restrictions. 

The 2013–2022 DC costs eligible for recovery amount to $768,900 is allocated 86 
percent, or $658,200, against new residential development, and 14 per cent, or 
$110,700, against non-residential development. This yields an unadjusted 
development charge of $66.73 per capita and $1.07 per square metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

After cash flow and reserve fund analysis, the residential calculated charge increases to 
$79.24 per capita and the non-residential charge increases to $1.27 per square metre. 
This is a reflection of the timing of the capital program and development charges 
revenues. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the Public Works development 
charge: 

 

 

10-year Hist.

Service Level

per pop & emp Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$194.57 $4,661,421 $768,949 $66.73 $1.07 $79.24 $1.27

MUNICIPAL FLEET SUMMARY

2013 - 2022 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX B.8 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
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APPENDIX B.6 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

The DCA allows the cost of development-related studies to be included in the 
calculation of the development charges as long as they are permitted under the 
legislation. Consistent with s.5(1)7 of the DCA, the eligible development-related 
capital costs for the provision of studies and permitted general government 
expenditures and are reduced by 10 per cent when calculating the development 
charges. 

TABLE 1 2013 – 2022 DEVELOPMENT-RELATED CAPITAL PROGRAM AND 
 CALCULATION OF THE UNADJUSTED DEVELOPMENT CHARGES 

As shown on Table 1, the 2013–2022 development-related gross cost for General 
Government is $3.57 million. Development-related studies for each service have been 
included in this capital program. Fire service intends to undertake a master plan every 
five years and as such, a provision for two $80,000 studies has been included. Library 
services will be undertaking two strategic plans and two master plans for a total of 
$260,000. As required under the DCA, development charges studies must be 
undertaken every five years, thus two studies are included in the capital program, in 
addition to a long-term financial plan for a total of $250,000. 

Planning Studies related to development have also been included for recovery. Such 
studies include secondary plans, urban design studies, development permit study, land 
use plans, and OP updates. The planning studies amount to $1.90 million. 

The parks and recreation department also intends to undertake two master plans 
within this ten-year planning horizon in the amount of $190,000. Other studies such 
as the development guidelines, architectural urban guidelines and updates to the 
Town engineering standards have been included for a total cost of $275,000. 

And finally, the current position of the General Government reserve fund balance is 
in a deficit of -$532,300. This amount is also included in the capital program for 
recovery through future DCs. 
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Recognizing that not all studies under this service are entirely a result of new growth 
in the Town, “benefit to existing” shares have been netted off the total net costs. The 
benefit to existing shares amount to $1.17 million and this amount will not be 
recovered through development charges. The legislated ten per cent reduction, 
$186,650 is discounted from the capital costs.  

The remaining amount of $2.21 million is eligible for development charges funding in 
the ten-year planning period. This amount is included in the development charge 
calculation and is allocated 86 per cent, or $1.89 million to the residential sector and 
14 per cent, or $318,500 to the non-residential sector based on shares of ten-year 
growth in population in new units and employment. The resulting unadjusted per 
capita residential charge is $191.98 per capita before cash flow adjustments. The non-
residential unadjusted charge is $3.08 per square metre. 

TABLE 3 CASH FLOW ANALYSIS 

After cash flow analysis, the residential charge increases to $210.73 per capita and the 
non-residential charge increases to $3.36 per square metre. This is a reflection of the 
timing of the capital program and development charges revenues. 

The following table summarizes the calculation of the General Government 
development charge. 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$3,570,334 $2,212,184 $191.98 $3.08 $210.73 $3.36

GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUMMARY

Adjusted2013 - 2022 Unadjusted

Development ChargeDevelopment-Related Capital Program Development Charge
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APPENDIX C 

ENGINEERED SERVICES TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

        ROADS AND RELATED 

 

The Town of Innisfil’s Roads Services presently has jurisdiction over certain major divisions 
such as; rehabilitation and maintenance of all Town roads, shoulders of roads, ditches, 
sidewalks, bridges, traffic control measures, street cleaning, ice and snow removal, roadside weed 
control, street lighting, railway crossings, and municipal drains. 

This appendix provides a brief outline of the infrastructure included in the roads and related 
development charges. These include the roads themselves as well as streetlights, intersection 
improvements, bridges, interchange structures, multi-use trails, and other related structures. The 
development-related projects outlined in this appendix are required to service the demands of 
new development up to “build-out” of the Town’s designated lands to approximately 58,300 
persons. This includes capital works designated for the Sleeping Lion settlement in Alcona 
South, and also the Friday Harbour resort area. 

The capital project list is based upon the recently completed Transportation Master Plan 
(TMP) undertaken by HDR Inc. The TMP sets out what capital projects are required to service 
the future population and employment growth. The TMP also provides a rationale for the 
benefit to existing development shares, and includes time frames in which each project is 
expected to be undertaken. 

The following tables set out the 2013 to build-out growth-related capital forecast and the 
calculation of the development charge for roads. The cost, quantum and description of the 
projects included in the forecast are based upon TMP. 

Tables 1 – 6 provide details of the projects included in the Town-wide roads and related 
engineered infrastructure development charges calculation. The content of the tables is as 
follows: 

Table 1 Roads and Related Capital Program 

Table 2 Multiuse Trails Capital Program 

Table 3 Signal Projects Capital Program 

Table 4 Studies Capital Program 
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Table 5 Calculation of Unadjusted Development Charges 

Table 6 Residential Cash Flow Analysis 

Table 7 Non-Residential Cash Flow Analysis 

 

The total gross cost of the roads and related capital program is $225.06 million and provides for 
the undertaking of various road reconstructions, urbanizations, new road lengths, a bridge 
expansion, and an interchange structure at Highway 400. The entire $225.06 million capital 
program is not to be fully recovered from future development charges; approximately $83.65 
million of the program has been identified as a non-growth or benefit to existing share. As such, 
the DC eligible portion is reduced to $141.40 million. 

Table 2 identifies the multiuse trail projects which includes on soft surface trail, and seven hard 
surface trails. They are included in various locations across the Town. The total gross cost of the 
multiuse program is $9.74 million and half of these costs are deemed to be the benefit to existing 
share. As such, only $4.87 million is brought forward to the DC calculations. 

Table 3 shows four signalized intersection projects, at a cost of $306,000 each. Ten per cent has 
been removed as the benefit to existing share and as such, $1.10 million is brought forward to 
the DC calculations. 

Finally, future transportation-related studies have been included for recovery in the roads and 
related capital program. These studies amount to $500,000 and this amount has been brought 
forward to the DC calculation. 

Also included for recovery in the roads and related capital program are post-period benefit 
shares that have been paid for from alternative revenue sources (ARS). These were shares that 
were identified as growth related, but the DC funds were not available at the time to fund the 
project. As such, the Town borrowed from ARS to help fund the post-period benefit portion of 
the project, and now the Town wishes to collect for these prior commitments from future DCs. 
A total of $275,950 has been included for recovery of past payments for the Sorenson Bridge. 

Also included for recovery are projects that were committed in the 2013 Capital Budget. This 
includes $4.89 million for the Innisfil Beach Road project, and also $31,600 for the 25th Side 
Road Bridge. 

And finally, the roads and related DC reserve fund balance is currently in a negative position of 
-$8.60 million and the Town is included the negative position for recovery through future DCs. 

HEMSON

167



Table 5 summarizes the roads and related capital program. The total gross cost of the program 
amounts to $250.32 million. The benefit to existing shares amount to $88.64 million and this is 
removed from the DC calculations. 

The result is a growth-related and development charge recoverable share of the capital program 
of $161.67 million. The growth-related cost has been allocated 89% ($143.89 million) to new 
residential development and 11% ($17.78 million) to new non-residential development. The 
allocation of costs is based on shares of population and employment growth over the planning 
period. This yields an unadjusted development charge of $4,454.63 per capita and $72.49 per 
metre squared. 

The long term cash-flow analysis (Tables 6 and 7) takes into consideration expenditure timing 
and revenue projections. The effect of the analysis is an increase in the residential development 
charge rates to $4,523.11 per capita. The non-residential cash-flow results in an increase in the 
charge and the adjusted rate is $71.98 per square metre. 

The following is a summary of the Roads and Related calculated unadjusted and cash flow 
adjusted development charge rates: 

 

 

 

Total Net DC Recoverable $/capita $/sq.m $/capita $/sq.m

$250,316,743 $161,672,934 $4,454.63 $72.49 $4,523.11 $71.98

ROADS AND RELATED SUMMARY

2013 - 2031 Unadjusted Adjusted

Development-Related Capital Program Development Charge Development Charge
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APPENDIX D 

WATER & WASTEWATER SERVICES 

TECHNICAL APPENDIX 

 

Water Services administers, operates and maintains the municipal water treatment and 
distribution systems within the Town of Innisfil.  There is currently one surface water treatment 
plant and four ground water supply systems with associated distribution operating systems. The 
functions of Wastewater Services are the administration, operation, and maintenance of the 
municipal wastewater treatment and collections systems in the Town of Innisfil. 

This appendix provides an outline of the water and wastewater development-related capital 
projects the Town will require in order to meet the servicing needs of new residential and non-
residential development. This includes capital works designated for the Sleeping Lion 
settlement in Alcona South, and also the Friday Harbour resort area. The water service includes 
water supply and distribution system and the wastewater service provides for collection and 
treatment. 

The water and wastewater capital forecast is based on the March 2012 Town-wide Water and 
Wastewater Master Servicing Plan (MSP), undertaken by Genivar. The MSP is a long range 
plan that identifies infrastructure requirements for existing and future land uses. The DC capital 
forecast for water and wastewater follows the same format as the MSP where it considers the 
servicing of four major zones; Innisfil North, Innisfil Central, Innisfil South, and the Cookstown 
and Highway 400 and 89 Area. For each zone, the MSP identifies recommended water and 
wastewater system solutions. The cost, time frame, and existing and project flows (average day 
flows in litres per day) have also been identified in the MSP and is the basis of the water and 
wastewater DC calculations. 

Keeping with past practices in which the Town levies its water and wastewater DC, the Town 
will continue to calculate and levy theses residential charges on an area-specific basis. There are 
currently six service areas that levy water and/or wastewater rates on an area-specific basis, and 
the new by-law proposes to create four new service areas. The following table outlines the 
existing and proposed service areas. 
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Service Areas in MSP DC By-law Service Areas Existing Area? 

Innisfil North  Friday Harbour Resort 
Big Bay Point Shoreline 
Stroud 
Alcona* 

Yes 
No 
No 
Yes 

Innisfil Central  Innisfil Heights 
Churchill 
Alcona South 

Yes 
No 
No 

Innisfil South  Gilford & Degrassi Point 
Lefroy-Belle Ewart 

Yes 
Yes 

Cookstown & Hwy 400/89 Cookstown Yes  

* The Alcona service area includes: Alcona, Alcona (OPA lands), Leonard’s 
Beach, Sandy Cove, Big Cedar Point Shoreline 

 

The area-specific cost recovery approach is used to calculate development charges for residential 
water and wastewater rates. A Town-wide uniform cost approach for non-residential water and 
wastewater rates has been implemented, also keeping with the Town’s past practices. This 
results in ten area-specific residential development charges and one Town-wide uniform non-
residential charge. 

The following tables set out the 2013 to build-out growth-related capital forecast and the 
calculation of the development charge for water and wastewater services. Tables 1 – 9 provide 
details of the projects included in the water engineered infrastructure development charges 
calculation. The content of the tables is as follows: 

Water Services 

Table 1 Water Service Capital: Water Supply 
Table 2 Innisfil North Water Servicing 
Table 3 Innisfil North Calculated Water Charges 
Table 4 Innisfil Central Water Servicing 
Table 5 Innisfil Central Calculated Water Charges 
Table 6 Innisfil South Water Servicing 
Table 7 Innisfil South Calculated Water Charges 
Table 8 Cookstown & Hwy 400 Water Servicing 
Table 9 Cookstown & Hwy 400 Calculated Water Charges 
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The cost of providing water services in the Town is extensive; the development-related capital 
program for the water system is $154.33 million to service growth to build-out of the Town’s 
currently designated lands. The program provides for a Phase 3a and 3b expansion of the water 
treatment plant – in total, including debenture interest costs, the two expansions amount to 
$38.11 million. Various watermains across the Town are also required to service growth at a 
total gross cost of $39.81 million, of which, $18.51 million will be paid for by direct developer 
contributions. The total gross cost of water pumping stations amount to $27.32 million, of 
which $7.98 million are recovered through direct developer contributions. And finally, water 
storage projects amount to $49.09 million and $5.68 million is paid for by direct developer 
contributions. 

Debenture interest costs have been assumed and included for the Phase 3a and 3b expansions to 
the water treatment plant as it is anticipated that the Town will need to borrow to help fund 
this project. No financing costs have been included for the watermains, water pumping stations 
nor the water storage projects. It is anticipated that the Town will need to enter into servicing 
agreements with various stakeholders within the Town, as the financial burden of the water 
services forecast is too much for the Town to fiscally support. The timing of the projects will 
need to be closely monitored by the Town as part of its normal budgeting processes. 

After removing the costs to be borne directly by developers, the cost of the water services 
forecast is reduced to $122.16 million. There is also a small non-growth replacement share 
associated with two water storage projects and as such, $5.49 million is removed from the DC 
calculations. The amount that is brought forward to the DC calculation is $116.66 million. 

The net municipal cost of the watermains, water pumping stations and water storage are then 
allocated to the service areas based on benefitting shares of maximum day water demands (in 
litres per day). These costs are then divided by the forecast serviced water demand which yields 
a charge per cubic metre. The cost of the water treatment plant is divided by the total capacity 
available in the system which again yields a cost per cubic metre charge. These two charges are 
then added together, and factored up by a weighted max daily demand per capita which yields a 
charge per capita used for the residential DC calculations. For the non-residential charge, the 
total cost per cubic metre is factored up by the max day demand of 0.044 cubic metres per square 
metre of GFA. This then yields the non-residential water charge per square metre. 

It should be noted that the “net costs” shown on each of the service area capital programs are 
not entirely recoverable against future development charges. Existing users that will connect 
into the water system in the future will pay a capital connection fee, equivalent to that of the 
DC water rate. 
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The following is a summary of the calculated water service development charges:  

 

Tables 10 – 18 provide details of the projects included in the wastewater engineered 
infrastructure development charges calculation. The content of the tables is as follows: 

Wastewater Services 

Table 10 Wastewater Treatment Costs 
Table 11 Innisfil North Wastewater Servicing 
Table 12 Innisfil North Calculated Wastewater Charges 
Table 13 Innisfil Central Wastewater Servicing 
Table 14 Innisfil Central Calculated Wastewater Charges 
Table 15 Innisfil South Wastewater Servicing 
Table 16 Innisfil South Calculated Wastewater Charges 
Table 17 Cookstown & Hwy 400 Wastewater Servicing 
Table 18 Cookstown & Hwy 400 Calculated Wastewater Charges 

Service Area Residential Non-Residential

$/capita $/square metre

 Innisfil North

Friday Harbour Resort $658.93 $37.79

Big Bay Point Shoreline1 $774.10 $37.79

Stroud1 $753.16 $37.79

Alcona2 $771.47 $37.79

Innisfil Central

Innisfil Heights3 $2,600.80 $37.79

Churchill1 $3,450.05 $37.79

Alcona South1 $771.47 $37.79

Innsifil South

Gilford & Degrassi Point $1,529.64 $37.79

Lefroy-Belle Ewart $1,989.52 $37.79

Cookstown & Hwy 400/Hwy89

Cookstown $2,215.94 $37.79

Notes:
1) Proposed new DC Service Area

3) Innisfil Heights DC Service Area includes: Innisfil Heights and 
Campus Node

Alcona DC Service Area includes: Alcona, Alcona South (Water 
Only), Leonard's Beach, Sandy Cove and Big Cedar Point Shoreline

2)

Water Services
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The cost of providing wastewater services in the Town is extensive; the development-related 
capital program for the water system is $201.37 million to service growth to build-out of the 
Town’s currently designated lands. The program provides for the design and construction of the 
phase three expansion of the lakeshore water pollution control plant, anticipated to cost 
$111.59 million (which includes debenture interest costs). Sanitary sewers at a total gross cost of 
$16.03 million is also included, however $1.45 million of these costs will be funded through 
direct developer contributions. Finally, sewage pumping stations and forcemains add $64.28 
million to the total gross cost of the wastewater program, but $5.94 million is anticipated 
through direct developer contributions. 

Debenture interest costs have been assumed and included for the stage three expansion to the 
water pollution control plant as it is anticipated that the Town will need to borrow to help fund 
this project. No financing costs have been included for the sanitary sewer, sewage pumping 
station or forcemain projects. It is anticipated that the Town will need to enter into servicing 
agreements with various stakeholders within the Town as the financial burden of the wastewater 
forecast is too much for the Town to fiscally support. The timing of the projects will need to be 
closely monitored by the Town as part of its normal budgeting processes. 

After removing the costs to be borne directly by developers, the cost of the wastewater services 
forecast is reduced to $193.99 million. There is also a small non-growth replacement share 
associated with the Cookstown water pollution control plant and as such, $3.88 million is 
removed from the DC calculations. The amount that is brought forward to the DC calculation is 
$190.10 million 

The net municipal cost of the sanitary sewers, sewage pumping stations and forcemains are then 
allocated to the service areas based on benefitting shares of average day flows (in litres per day). 
These costs are then divided by the forecast serviced sewage flows which yields a charge per 
cubic metre. The cost of the wastewater treatment plant is divided by the total capacity 
available in the system which again yields a cost per cubic metre charge. These two charges are 
then added together, and then factored up by a weighted average day flow per capita which 
yields a charge per capita used for the residential DC calculations. For the non-residential 
charge, the total cost per cubic metre is factored up by the average day demand of 0.0056 cubic 
metres per square metre of GFA. This then yields the non-residential wastewater charge per 
square metre. 
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The following is a summary of the calculated wastewater service development charges: 
 
 

 
 
 
 
The calculation of the Town-wide uniform non-residential charge for water and wastewater 
services is shown on Table 19. 

Service Area Residential Non-Residential

$/capita $/square metre

 Innisfil North

Friday Harbour Resort $2,322.76 $52.71

Big Bay Point Shoreline1 $8,364.72 $52.71

Stroud1 $4,704.95 $52.71

Alcona2 $2,343.63 $52.71

Innisfil Central

Innisfil Heights3 $2,983.41 $52.71

Churchill1 $3,985.47 $52.71

Alcona South1 $2,218.39 $52.71

Innsifil South

Gilford & Degrassi Point $8,860.42 $52.71

Lefroy-Belle Ewart $2,516.32 $52.71

Cookstown & Hwy 400/Hwy89

Cookstown $1,576.83 $52.71

Notes:
1) Proposed new DC Service Area

3) Innisfil Heights DC Service Area includes: Innisfil Heights and 
Campus Node

Alcona DC Service Area includes: Alcona, Alcona South (Water 
Only), Leonard's Beach, Sandy Cove and Big Cedar Point Shoreline

2)

Wastewater Services
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APPENDIX D
TABLE 1

TOWN OF INNISFIL
2013 DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BACKGROUND STUDY

WATER SUPPLY - PLANT COSTS

1. Phase 3a Expansion Innisfil Share BWG Share Total
1.1 Added Capacity (m3 max. day) 7,500                   12,500                 20,000                 
1.2 Capital Cost 11,730,000$       19,390,000$       31,120,000$       
1.3 Debenture Interest Costs1 5,532,000$          

Total Phase 3a Expansion 17,262,000$       

2. Phase 3b Expansion Innisfil Share BWG Share Total
2.1 Added Capacity (m3 max. day) 14,200                 5,800                   20,000                 
2.2 Capital Cost 14,110,000$       5,820,000$          19,930,000$       
2.3 Debenture Interest Costs1 6,655,000$          

Total Phase 3b Expansion 20,765,000$       

 Total Growth-Related Works 38,027,000$       

Recovery: Water Supply DC Reserve Fund (Dec 31, 2012) 82,320$              

Total Growth-Related Capital Costs 38,109,320$       

Capacity Available (m3):
Phase 2 Added Capacity 7,100                 
Phase 3a Added Capacity 7,500                 
Phase 3b Added Capacity 14,200               

Total Capacity Available (m3) 28,800                 

Cost Per Cubic Metre ($ / m3) 1,323.24$            

Source: Town of Innisfil 2013 Capital Budget, 2012 Water and Wastewater Master Servicing Plan

Notes:
1. Debt Repayment Terms

Amortization Financing Debt Interest
Period Real Rate Factor Share

20 4.00% 0.073582 0.471635007

2. Water Demands:

Residential:
Average Day Per Capita 0.2750 m3/day/cap
Max Day Factor 1.8
Max Day Per Capita 0.495 m3/day/cap

Non-Residential:
Max Day Demand Per Hectare 36                        m3/ha.d
Coverage Factor 25%
Max Day Demand GFA

Per Square Metre of GFA 0.01440               m3

Per Square Foot of GFA 0.00134               m3

HEMSON
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APPENDIX D
TABLE 10

TOWN OF INNISFIL
2013 DEVELOPMENT CHARGES BACKGROUND STUDY

WASTEWATER TREATMENT - COSTS

1. Lakeshore Water Pollution Control Plant Stage III Expansion

1.1 Optimization - Phase 2 (2015) 1,000,000$             
1.2 Design and Construction, Phase 3 Expansion (2017) 76,000,000$           
1.3 Land Costs1 400,000$                
1.4 Uncommitted Reserve Fund Balance (Dec 31, 2012) (4,500,000)$            
1.5 Debenture Interest Costs2 34,194,000$           
Total Lakeshore Water Pollution Control Plant Stage III Expansion 106,694,000$         

Capacity Available (m3) 15,500                    

Cost Per Cubic Metre ($ / m3) 6,883.48$               

Source: Town of Innisfil 2013 Capital Budget, 2012 Water and Wastewater Master Servicing Plan

Notes:
1.

2. Debt Repayment Terms Amortization Financing Debt Interest
Period Rate Factor Share

20 4.00% 0.073582 0.471635

3. Wastewater Demands:

Residential:

WPCP Average Day Flow Per Capita 0.30 m3/day/cap

Non-Residential:

Average Day Demand Per Hectare 14 m3/ha.d
Average Coverage 25%
Average Day Demand GFA

Per Square Metre of GFA 0.0056000        m3

Per Square Foot of GFA 0.0005203        m3

Based on Staff Report CAO-09-05, March 16, 2005. Total cost $800,000 with 50% allocation to the Stage 
III expansion.

HEMSON
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Wastewater Servicing

1. Wastewater Collection System
1.1 Sanitary Sewers $14,579,580
1.2 Sewage Pumping Stations and Forcemains $59,607,600
1.3 Wastewater Treatment Facilities $5,587,300
Sub-Total Wastewater Collection System $79,774,480

Total Average Day Sewage Flows (m3) 31,544
Collection Cost Per Cubic Metre $2,528.96

2. Wastewater Treatment Cost Per Cubic Metre $6,883.48

Total Wastewater Servicing Cost Per Cubic Metre $9,412.44

Non-Residential Charge Based On:
Average Day Demand Per Square Metre of GFA: 0.0056 m3/sq.m $52.71

Water Servicing

1. Water Distribution System
1.1 Watermains $17,174,725
1.2 Water Pumping Stations $19,338,934
1.3 Water Storage $37,915,686
Sub-Total Water Distribution System $74,429,345

Total Max Day Water Demands (m3) 57,201
Distribution Cost Per Cubic Metre $1,301.20

2. Water Supply and Treatment Cost Per Cubic Metre $1,323.24

Total Water Servicing Cost Per Cubic Metre $2,624.44

Non-Residential Charge Based On:
Max Day Demand Per Square Metre of GFA: 0.0144 m3/sq.m $37.79

TOWN OF INNISFIL
WATER AND WASTEWATER SERVICES

CALCULATION OF UNIFORM NON-RESIDENTIAL CHARGE

APPENDIX D
TABLE 19

HEMSON

202



5

1
0

4
0

0

6TH

89

2
0

2
7

9TH

2
5

7TH

3RD

2ND

4TH

5TH

Y
O

N
G

E

10TH

INNISFIL BEACH

LOCKHART

R
E

IV
E

GILFORD

14TH

BIG BAY POINT

15TH

13TH

MAPLEVIEW

SHORE ACRES

J
A

N
S

P
IN

E

K
IN

G

W
E

B
S

T
E

R

E
W

A
R

T

KILLARNEY BEACH

1
1
T

H

3
0

S
A

IN
T

 J
O

H
N

'S

VICTORIA

SHOREVIEW

LESLIE

BOOTH

M
A
P
L
E

ROSE

B
O

W
M

A
N

O
A

K

F
A

IR
W

A
Y

H
A

R
B

O
U

R

LYNN

L
E

O
N

A
R

D

QUEEN

LINDEN

BELLE AIRE BEACH

W
E

S
T

C
O

R
N

E
R

F
E

R
R

IE
R

G
U

E
S

T

T
H

O
M

A
S

LIA
H

M
IL

L

C
O

V
E

MAIN

PARK

P
U

R
V
IS

D
O

R
A

L

C
H

U
R

C
H

JAMES

B
E

A
C

H

CORM

L
IL

A
CC

R
A

IG

CEDARVALE

GLENN

SHORE

NANTYR

S
A

N
D

Y

T
E

M
P

L
E

GIN
A

BUTLER

L
IM

E
R

IC
K

M
A

S
O

N

LEBANON

L
IN

D
A

QUANTZ

M
A

R
T

IN

F
O

R
E

S
T

 V
A

L
L
E

Y

C
O

M
M

E
R

C
E

 P
A

R
K

P
O

P
L
A

R

GIMBY

R
E

ID

A
L
F
R

E
D

G
R

O
V

E

BENSON

JOHN

C
R
E
S
C
E
N
T
 H

A
R
B
O

U
R

S
U

S
S

E
X

P
R

IN
C

E

N
E

V
IL

S

G
R

E
E
N

B
A

R
R

Y

SOUTHVIEW

FLORA

CLIFTON

A
L
C

IN
A

JA
C

K

COOK

D
IX

O
N

S
T
A

N
T
IN

SQUIRE

R
U

T
H

O
L
D

 H
IG

H
W

A
Y

 1
1

M
A
C
LE

A
N

B
E

A
R

 P
O

IN
T

CLOVERHILL

A
L

L
A

N

R
A

L
P

H

MARINE

CEDAR

B
A

Y
S

H
O

R
E

A
L
B

E
R

T
A

LADYWOOD

ANDRADE

B
U

C
H

A
N

A
N

SOUTH

N
O

R
T

H
E

R
N

JOHN

89

3
0

2
7

4
0
0

2
7

9TH

10TH

14TH

2ND

5TH

PARK

3RD

2
0

14TH

15TH

7TH

±
Town of Innisfil

Schedules for DC Charges
0 3.5 7 10.5 141.75

Kilometers

BBP Shoreline
Schedule CFriday Harbour

Schedule F

* Alcona
Schedule B

Stroud
Schedule J

Innisfil Heights
Schedule H

Churchill
Schedule D

 Fennells Corner, Gilford & Degrassi Point
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APPENDIX E 

DEVELOPMENT CHARGES RESERVE FUNDS UNCOMMITTED BALANCES 

The Development Charges Act requires that a reserve fund be established for each service for 
which development charges are collected. Table 1 presents the uncommitted reserve fund 
balances that are available to help fund the growth-related net capital costs identified in this 
study. The opening balances of the development charges reserve funds as at December 31, 2012. 
All of the available reserve fund balances are therefore accounted for in this study. 

As shown on Table 1, the December 31, 2012 total reserve fund balance was in a negative 
position of $13.07 million.  

The application of each of the balances in each of the reserve funds is discussed in the appendix 
section related to each service. The reserve funds are assigned to projects in the initial years of 
the capital program for the services in which the reserves are a position balance. This has the 
effect of reducing and deferring capital costs brought forward to the development charge 
calculation and the cash flow analysis. Where there is a negative balance, the amount is brought 
forward to the DC capital forecast for recovery through future development charges. 
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DEVELOPMENT CHARGE RESERVE FUND BALANCE BY ACCOUNT 

YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 2012

Reserve Fund

Service Balance as at

Dec. 31, 2012

Library Board ($584,862.96)

Fire Services ($242,531.31)

Police Services ($164,196.07)

Indoor Recreation ($1,198,145.83)

Parks ($189,744.92)

Public Works $1,058,837.20

Municipal Fleet ($535,391.36)

General Government ($532,333.55)

Roads and Related ($8,599,121.78)

Water ($7,007,165.80)

Wastewater $4,929,083.09

Total Development Charge Reserves ($13,065,573.29)

APPENDIX E

TABLE 1

TOWN OF INNISFIL
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